
SELF ADHESIVE LUTING CEMENT IN CAPSULES

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

INDICATIONS FOR USE 
1. Cementation of all types of all ceramic, resin and metal-based inlays, onlays, 

crowns and bridges (max. 2 abutments)
2. Cementation of metal, ceramic, fiber posts, and cast post and cores.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
1. Direct pulp capping.
2. Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to glass ionomer 

cement, methacrylate monomer or methacrylate polymer.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

A.CEMENTATION TECHNIQUE for ceramics, indirect composites and metal
    based restorations

1. TOOTH PREPARATION
a) Prepare tooth in usual manner. For pulp capping, use calcium hydroxide.
b) Clean the prepared tooth with pumice and water.
c) Rinse thoroughly with water. Dry by gently blowing with oil free air.
 Prepared surfaces should appear dry.
 NOTE:

1. Do not use substances like H²O² (hydrogen peroxide) and/or 
disinfectants as these may lower the bond strength.

2. Special care should also be taken to remove so called imaging powders 
very thoroughly with pumice and water.

2. RESTORATION PREPARATION
 Make sure that the restoration is pretreated and handled according to the
 manufacturer’s instructions.
3. CAPSULE ACTIVATION AND MIXING

a) Before activation, shake the capsule or tap its side on a hard surface to 
loosen the powder (Fig. 1).

b) To activate the capsule, push the plunger until it is fully depressed with the 
main body and hold it down for 2 seconds (Fig. 2).
 Note: 
 1) Ensure the plunger is fully pressed to avoid the incorrect mixing ratio of 

powder and liquid.
 2)The capsule should be activated just before mixing and used 

immediately. 
c) Immediately set it into a mixer (or an amalgamator) and mix for 10 seconds 

(+/- 4,000 RPM) (Fig. 3). More details on mixing times can be found in 
following chart.

 

4. DISPENSING
a) Immediately remove the mixed capsule from the mixer and load it into
 the GC CAPSULE APPLIER.
b) Click twice to prime the capsule (Fig. 4). To adjust the direction of
 the nozzle, hold the applier with the capsule towards you and turn the
 capsule body.
c) Extrude directly into the restoration (Fig. 5).
 Note: 
 Ambient light may shorten the working time. It is recommended to diminish 

the intensity or turn off your operation light during the cementation 
procedure.

d) To remove the used capsule, push the applier release button. Twist the 
capsule and pull upwards.

5. CEMENTATION
a) Coat the internal surface of the restoration with sufficient cement and seat 

immediately. The working time is 2 minutes 30 seconds from start of mixing 
at 23°C (73°F). Higher temperatures will shorten working time. 
Refrigeration of G-CEM CAPSULE is recommended to extend the working 
time.

b) Maintain moderate pressure.
6. EXCESS CEMENT REMOVAL

a) To remove excess cement, light cure using a visible light curing unit
 (Halogen / LED) for 2-4 seconds (Fig. 6) or allow the cement to self-cure 

until the excess cement feels rubbery.
b) Remove excess cement with a scaler (Fig. 7).
c) Light cure each surface for 10 seconds (single surface from occlusal: 10 

seconds, any other surfaces:10 seconds each) or allow the cement to self 
cure for 4 minutes after seating of the restoration.

 NOTE:
 G-CEM CAPSULE is a dual cure cement. To insure proper curing involving
 cementation of the following restorations, G-CEM CAPSULE must be used 

in self cure mode for 4 minutes.
 -Metal, metal coping restorations
 -Metal-free dark and opaque restorations
 -Translucent metal-free restorations greater than 2mm in thickness
d) Finish and polish margins with appropriate instruments.

B. CEMENTATION TECHNIQUE for metal, fiberglass and ceramic posts
1. TOOTH PREPARATION
 Prepare the post space according to manufacturer’s instructions. The
 post space should be cleaned, rinsed and dried thoroughly using paper
 points.
 NOTE:

a) Sodium hypochlorite solution is recommended to use for the chemical
 cleaning of the post space.
b) Do not use H²O² (hydrogen peroxide) to chemically clean the post space as 

it may lower the bond strength.
2. POST PREPARATION
 Make sure that the post is pretreated and handled according to the
 manufacturer’s instructions.
3. CAPSULE ACTIVATION AND MIXING
 Refer to A.3.
4. DISPENSING & CEMENTATION
 NOTE: 
 Refrigerate G-CEM CAPSULE to extend working time.

a) Immediately remove the mixed capsule from the mixer and attach a
 GC Capsule Elongation Tip on the capsule nozzle firmly until it clicks. 
 GC Capsule Elongation Tip can only be attached to G-CEM CAPSULE with 

a retention ring on the nozzle (Fig. 8). Do not attach the tip on other
 capsules. Immediately place the capsule with the elongation tip into a
 GC CAPSULE APPLIER. 
b) Click twice to prime the capsule (Fig. 4). To adjust the direction of the 

nozzle, hold the applier with the capsule towards you and turn the capsule 
body. If necessary, the capsule nozzle can be bended. 

c) Place the tip deep in the post space and start extruding the cement within 
45 seconds from start of mix. Keep the tip immersed in the cement whilst 
dispensing to avoid trapping air (Fig. 9).

 NOTE: 
 Ambient light may shorten the working time. It is recommended to diminish 

the intensity or turn off your operation light during the cementation 
procedure.

d) Insert the post immediately into the post space within 1 minute after
 cement application.
 Note:

1) The oral temperature accelerates the setting reaction of the cement.
2) DO NOT use lentulo spirals to place the cement in the post space as this 

may shorten working time.
e) Maintain moderate pressure.
f)  To remove the used capsule, push the applier release button. Twist the
 capsule and pull upwards.

5. EXCESS CEMENT REMOVAL
a) Continue to maintain moderate pressure while removing excess cement 

with appropriate instruments.
b) Light cure all surfaces for 20 seconds or allow the cement to self cure
 for 4 minutes after seating of the post (Fig. 10).

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store the capsules in the original 
aluminium foil in a cool and dark place (4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).

SHADES
A2 (Vita® shade), AO3 (opaque), BO1 (opaque) and Translucent 
Vita® is a registered trademark of Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Germany.

PACKAGE
1. Single shade package: 50 capsules
2. Assorted package: 50 capsules (20 each of A2 and Translucent, 5 each of AO3 

and BO1)
 Average contents per capsule: 0.35 g powder and 0.15 g (0.14 mL) liquid
 Minimum net volume of mixed cement per capsule: 0.17 mL
3. GC CAPSULE APPLIER: 1 piece
4. GC Capsule Elongation Tip: 50 pieces

CAUTION
1. In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove immediately with a sponge or 

cotton soaked in alcohol. Flush with water. To avoid contact, a rubber dam 
and/or COCOA BUTTER can be used to isolate the operation field from the skin 
or oral tissue.

2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek medical 
attention.

3. If the tissue contacted by the material turns white or forms a blister, advise the 
patient to leave the affected area undisturbed, until the mark disappears, usually 
in 1-2 weeks.

4. Do not use G-CEM CAPSULE in combination with eugenol containing materials 
as eugenol may hinder G-CEM CAPSULE from setting or bonding properly.

5. Use a protective light shield or similar protective eye wear during light curing.
6. This product is not indicated for filling or core build-up.
7. When wiping GC Capsule Elongation Tip with a cotton soaked with alcohol, 

prevent the alcohol from entering the inside of the tip. GC Capsule Elongation 
Tip is for single use only and cannot be autoclaved or chemiclaved.

8. In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If any such 
reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a 
physician.

9. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety 
eyewear should always be worn.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous 
according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets available 
at:
  http://www.gceurope.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

For the Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance (SSCP) please see 
EUDAMED database (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) or contact us at 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental  

Undesired effects- Reporting:
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or similar events 
experienced by use of this product, including those not listed in this instruction for 
use, please report them directly through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting 
the proper authority of your country accessible through the following link:
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
as well as to our internal vigilance system: vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Last revised: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE
САМОАДХЕЗИВЕН ЦИМЕНТ ЗА ЦИМЕНТИРАНЕ В КАПСУЛИ

За употреба само от стоматолози за препоръчаните индикации.

ИНДИКАЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
1. Циментиране на всички видове изцяло керамични, композитни и с
 метална основа инлеи, онлеи, корони и мостове (макс. 2 мостоносителя)
2. Циментиране на метални, керамични и фибро-щифтове, лети
 щифтове и пънчета.

КОНТРАИНДИКАЦИИ
1. Директно пулпно покритие. 
2. Избягвайте употребата на този продукт при пациенти с известни алергии 

към глас-йономерен цимент, метакрилатен мономер или метакрилатен 
полимер.

НАСОКИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

A. ТЕХНИКА ЗА ЦИМЕНТИРАНЕ за керамични, индиректни композитни и
    възстановявания с метална основа

1. ПОДГОТВЯНЕ НА ЗЪБА
а) Подгответе зъба по обичайния начин. За покриване на пулпата, 
 използвайте калциев хидроксид.
б) Почистете препарирания зъб с пемза и вода.
в) Промийте обилно с вода. Подсушете с лека безмаслена въздушна 

струя. Подготвените повърхности трябва да изглеждат сухи.
 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:

1. Не използвайте субстанции като H²O² (водороден пероксид)
 и/или дезинфектанти, тъй като те могат да понижат здравината
 на връзката.
2. Особено внимание трябва да се обърне на пълното премахване на 

така наречените визуализиращи пасти с пемза и вода.
2. ПОДГОТВЯНЕ НА ВЪЗСТАНОВЯВАНЕТО
 Уверете се, че възстановяването е подготвено и третирано съобразно 

инструкциите на производителя.
3. АКТИВИРАНЕ НА КАПСУЛИТЕ И СМЕСВАНЕ 

a) Преди да активирате, разклатете капсулата или я почукайте върху 
твърда повърхност за да я разпрашите (Фиг. 1).

б) За да активирате капсулата, натиснете спусъка до пълно потъване на 
буталото в тялото и го задръжте до 2 секунди (Фиг. 2).
Забележка:
1) Уверете се, че плъгера е напълно потънал за да избегнете 

неправилно съотношение на смесване на праха и течността.
2) Капсулата трябва да се активира непосредствено преди смесване 

и я използвайте незабавно.
в) Веднага поставете в миксера (или амалгаматора) и смесете за 10 

секунди (+/- 4,000 RPM) (Фиг. 3).  Повече подробности за времената за 
смесване, може да намерите в следната таблица.

4. НАНАСЯНЕ
a) Веднага извадете смесената капсула от смесителя  и я поставете в
 GC CAPSULE APPLIER. 
б) Щракнете два пъти за да подготвите капсулата (Фиг. 4). За да
 нагласите посоката на накрайника, хванете апликатора с капсулата 

към Вас и завъртете тялото на капсулата.
в) Избутайте необходимото количество директно във възстановяването 

(Фиг. 5).
 Забележка:
 Околната светлина, може да съкрати времето за работа.
 Препоръчва се, да намалите интензитета или да изключите
 операционната светлина по време на циментирането. 
г) За да свалите използваната капсула, натиснете бутона за
 освобождаване на апликатора. Завъртете капсулата и издърпайте 

нагоре.
5. ЦИМЕНТИРАНЕ

a) Покрийте вътрешната повърхност на възстановяването с достатъчно 
цимент и поставете веднага. Времето за работа е 2 минути и 30 
секунди от началото на смесването при 23°C (73°F). По-високи 
температури ще скъсят времето за работа.

 Охлаждането на G-CEM CAPSULE в хладилник се препоръчва за 
 удължаване времето за работа.
б) Приложете умерен натиск.

6. ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА ИЗЛИШНИЯ ЦИМЕНТ
а) За да отстраните излишния цимент, осветете с фото- полимеризиращ 

юнит (Халогенен / Диоден) за 2-4 секунди (Фиг. 6) или оставете 
цимента да самополимеризира, докато излишъка стане гумообразен.

б) Отстранете излишния цимент със скалер (Фиг. 7).
в) Фото-полимеризирайте всяка повърхност за 10 секунди (една
 повърхност от оклузално: 10 секунди, всяка друга повърхност: по 10 

секунди всяка) или оставете цимента да самополимеризира за 4 
минути след поставяне на възстановяването.

 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
 G-CEM CAPSULE е дуополимеризиращ цимент. За да осигурите 

адекватно полимеризиране при циментиране на следните 
възстановявания, G-CEM CAPSULE трябва да се използва в 
самополимеризиращ режим за 4 минути.

 -Метални и възстановявания с метален скелет
 -Безметални тъмни и опакерни възстановявания
 -Транслуцентни безметални възстановявания, по-дебели от 2mm
г) Финирайте и полирайте границите с подходящи инструменти.

Б. ТЕХНИКА ЗА ЦИМЕНТИРАНЕ на метални, керамични, фибро-щифтове
     и лети щифтови пънчета

1. ПОДГОТОВКА НА ЗЪБА
 Подгответе канала съобразно инструкциите на производителя.
 Каналът трябва да бъде почистен, промит и подсушен напълно с
 хартиен щифт. Шифтовото пространство трябва да бъде сухо. 
 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: 

а) За химическо почистване на канала се препоръчва разтвор на
 натриев хипохлорид. 
б) Не използвайте H²O² (водороден пероксид) за химическо почистване 

на канала, тъй като той може да намали силата на свързване.
2. ПОДГОТОВКА НА ЩИФТА
 Уверете се, че щифтът е подготвен и обработен съобразно указанията 

на производителя.
3. АКТИВИРАНЕ НА КАПСУЛИТЕ И СМЕСВАНЕ
 Погледнете А.3.
4. НАНАСЯНЕ И ЦИМЕНТИРАНЕ
 Забележка:
 Охладете G-CEM CAPSULE капсулите за да удължите времето за 

работа.
a) Веднага извадете смесената капсула от смесителя и поставете
 GC Capsule Elongation Tip плътно върху дюзата на капсулата, докато
 щракне. GC Capsule Elongation Tip може да бъде закрепен само към
 капсула G-CEM CAPSULE с ретенционен пръстен на дозиращия 

накрайник (Фиг. 8). Не прикрепвайте накрайника към други капсули.
 Веднага поставете капсулата със закрепения накрайник в GC 

CAPSULE APPLIER.
б) Щракнете два пъти за да подготвите капсулата (Фиг. 4). За да
 нагласите посоката на накрайника, хванете апликатора с капсулата 

към Вас и завъртете тялото на капсулата. Ако е необходимо, дюзата 
на капсулата може да бъде извита.

в) Поставете накрайника дълбоко в канала и започнете да изтисквате 
цимента до 45 секунди след началото на смесване.

 Придържайте накрайника потопен в цимента по време на дозирането, 
за да избегнете включването на въздух (Фиг. 9).

 Забележка:
 Околната светлина, може да съкрати времето за работа.   

Препоръчва се, да намалите интензитета или да изключите
 операционната светлина по време на циментирането.
г) Вкарайте щифта в канала в рамките на 1 минута от нанасянето
 на цимента.
 Забележка:

1) Оралната температура ускорява реакцията по втвърдяване
 на цимента.
2) НЕ използвайте лентуло каналопълнители за да нанесете цимента 

в канала, тъй като това може да съкрати времето за работа.
д) Приложете умерен натиск.
е) За да свалите използваната капсула, натиснете бутона за
 освобождаване на апликатора. Завъртете капсулата и издърпайте 

нагоре.
5. ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА ИЗЛИШНИЯ ЦИМЕНТ

а) Поддържайте умерено налягане върху щифта, докато отстранявате 
излишния цимент с подходящи инструменти.

б) Фото-полимеризирайте всяка повърхност за 20 секунди или оставете 
цимента да самополимеризира за 4 минути след поставяне на щифта 
(Фиг. 10).

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
За оптимална ефективност е препоръчително, cъхранявайте капсулите в 
оригиналното алуминиево фолио на хладно и тъмно място
(4-25°С) (39,2-77,0°F). 

ЦВЕТОВЕ
A2 (по разцветката на VITA®), AO3 (опакер), BO1 (опакер) и Транслуцент 
VITA®  e регистрирана търговска марка на Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Germany.

ОПАКОВКИ
1. Едноцветна опаковка: 50 капсули 
2. Асорти опаковка: 50 капсули (по 20 капс. от A2 и Транслуцент, по 5 капс
 AO3 и BO1). Средно съдържание на капсула: 0,35 g прах и 0,15 g (0,14 mL) 
 течност. Минимален нето обем от смесен цимент за капсула: 0,17 mL
3. GC CAPSULE APPLIER: 1 брой
4. GC Capsule Elongation Tip: 50 броя

ВНИМАНИЕ
1. В случай на контакт с оралните тъкани или кожа, премахнете веднага с 

памучен тупфер напоен в алкохол. Промийте с вода. За да избегнете 
контакт, може да използвате кофердам и/или COCOA BUTTER, за да 
изолирате операционното поле от кожата или оралните тъкани.

2. В случай на контакт с очите, промийте веднага обилно с вода и 
 потърсете лекарска помощ.
3. Ако тъканта в контакт с материала побелее или се оформи пришка, 
 посъветвайте пациента да остави засегнатата област необезпокоявана, 

докато петната изчезнат, обикновено 1-2 седмици.
4. Не използвайте в комбинация с евгенол съдържащи материали, тъй като 

евгенола може да наруши нормалното втвърдяване и свързване на 
G-CEM CAPSULE.

5. Използвайте предпазен щит или очила по време на 
фото-полимеризирането.

6. Този продукт не е показан за обтуриране или изграждане.
7.  Когато почиствате GC Capsule Elongation Tip с кърпичка, напоена с 

алкохол, предотвратете навлизането на алкохол в накрайника.
 GC Capsule Elongation Tip е само за еднократна употреба и не може да 

бъде автоклавиран и химически стерилизиран.
8. В редки случаи, продуктът може да предизвика свръхчувствителност у 

някои пациенти. При такива реакции, прекратете употребата и потърсете 
лекарска помощ.

9. Лични предпазни средства (ЛПЕ) като ръкавици, маска и предпазни очила 
винаги трябва да бъдат носени.

Някои продукти, споменати в настоящите инструкции, могат да бъда 
определени като опасни съгласно GHS. Винаги се запознавайте с 
информационните данни за безопасност, налични на:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Те също така могат да бъдат изискани от Вашия доставчик.

За Резюме на безопасността и клиничното представяне (SSCP), моля, вижте 
базата данни EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) или се свържете 
с нас на Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Докладване на нежелани ефекти:
Ако узнаете за някакъв вид нежелан ефект, реакция или подобни събития, 
възникнали от употребата на този продукт, включително тези, които не са 
изброени в тази инструкция за употреба, моля, докладвайте ги директно 
чрез съответната система за бдителност, като изберете подходящия орган 
във вашата страна достъпни чрез следната връзка:
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
както и на нашата система за вътрешна бдителност: vigilance@gc.dental 
По този начин ще допринесете за подобряване на безопасността на този 
продукт.

Последна редакция: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE
SAMOADHEZIVNÍ FIXAČNÍ CEMENT V KAPSLÍCH

K použití pouze ve stomatologické praxi v doporučených indikacích.

INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ
1. Cementování všech typů keramických, pryskyřičných a kovových inlejí, onlejí, 

korunek a můstků (max. 2 pilíře).
2. Cementování kovových, keramických, čepů ze skelného vlákna a litých čepů.

KONTRAINDIKACE
1. Přímé překrytí pulpy.
2. Nepoužívejte tento produkt u pacientů se známou alergií na skloionomerní 

cement, metakrylátový monomér nebo metakrylátový polymér.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

A. TECHNIKA CEMENTOVÁNÍ pro keramické, nepřímé kompozitní a kovové
    náhrady

1. PŘÍPRAVA ZUBU
a) Připravte zub běžným způsobem. Pro pokrytí pulpy použijte hydroxid 
 vápenatý.
b) Vyčistěte připravený zub pemzou a vodou.
c) Opláchněte důkladně vodou. Lehce osušte jemným foukáním vzduchovou 

stříkačkou (bez přísady oleje). Připravené plochy by měly být suché.
 POZNÁMKA:

1. Nepoužívejte látky jako H²O² (peroxid vodíku)  a/nebo jiné dezinfekční 
prostředky, jelikož ty mohou snížit pevnost vazby.

2. Zvláštní pozornost je třeba věnovat odstranění tzv. skenovacího prášku, 
a to velmi důkladně pemzou a vodou.

2. PŘÍPRAVA VÝPLNĚ
 Ujistěte se, že připravená náhrada je předběžně zpracovaná přesně 
 podle pokynů výrobce.
3. AKTIVACE A MÍCHÁNÍ KAPSLE

a) Před aktivací kapslí zatřepejte nebo poklepejte boční stranou kapsle o 
tvrdou podložku, aby se uvolnil prášek (obr. 1).

b) Pro aktivaci kapsle stlačte čep ve spodní části, dokud nebude úplně 
zarovnaný s hlavním tělem, a držte kapsli čepem dolů po dobu 2 sekund 
(obr. 2).
Poznámka:
1) Ujistěte se, že čep je úplně zatlačený, aby se předešlo nesprávnému 

namíchání poměru mezi práškem a tekutinou.
2) Kapsli je nutno aktivovat bezprostředně před mícháním a ihned použít.

c) Kapsli ihned vložte do mixéru (nebo amalgamátoru) a míchejte 10 sekund 
(+/- 4,000 ot./min) (obr. 3). Více informací o časech míchání najdete v 
následující tabulce.

4. DÁVKOVÁNÍ
a) Okamžitě vyjměte promíchanou kapsli z třepačky a vložte do GC 

CAPSULE APPLIER.
b) Dvakrát zmáčkněte, poté je materiál v kapsli připraven k dávkování (obr. 4). 

Pro nasměrování trysky, držte aplikátor s kapslí proti sobě a otáčejte tělem 
kapsle.

c) Vytlačte materiál přímo do náhrady (obr. 5).
 Poznámka:
 Okolní prostředí může zkrátit pracovní čas. Je doporučeno snížit intenzitu 

nebo vypnout operační světlo během procesu cementování.
d) Pro vyjmutí použité kapsle stiskněte tlačítko na aplikátoru. Otáčejte kapslí a 

vytáhněte ji směrem vzhůru.
5. CEMENTOVÁNÍ

a) Pokryjte vnitřní povrch náhrady dostatečným množstvím cementu a
 okamžitě usaďte. Pracovní čas je 2 minuty 30 sekund od začátku míchání 

při teplotě 23°C (73°F). Vyšší teplota zkracuje pracovní čas. Pokud 
požadujete prodloužení pracovního času, umístěte G-CEM CAPSULE do 
chladničky.

b) Udržujte mírný tlak.
6. ODSTRANĚNÍ PŘEBYTEČNÉHO CEMENTU

a) Odstraňte přebytečný cement za použití světelné polymerace
 (halogenová lampa / LED) po dobu 2-4 sekund (obr.6) nebo ponechte 

cement chemicky tuhnout až získá tzv. “gelovou konzistenci”.
b) Odstraňte nástrojem přebytečný cement (obr. 7).
c) Polymerujte světlem každou plochu 10 sekund (jednotlivá plocha z okluze: 

10 sekund, ostatní plochy: každá 10 sekund) nebo ponechte cement 
chemicky tuhnout 4 minuty od usazení náhrady.

 POZNÁMKA:
 G-CEM CAPSULE je duálně tuhnoucí cement. K zajištění správného 

ztuhnutí materiálu při fixaci následujících náhrad, musí být G-CEM 
CAPSULE ponechán chemickému tuhnutí po dobu 4 minut:

 - kovové a kov kopírující náhrady
 - bezkovové  tmavé a opákní náhrady
 - bezkovové translucentní náhrady větší a silnější než 2 mm
d) Zakončete a vyleštěte okraje vhodným nástrojem.

B. TECHNIKA CEMENTOVÁNÍ pro kovové, keramické, čepy ze skelného
     vlákna a lité čepy

1.  PŘÍPRAVA ZUBU
 Připravte místo pro umístění čepu podle doporučení výrobce. Místo pro
 umístění čepu by mělo být čisté, opláchnuté a důkladně vysušené pomocí 

papírové koncovky. Místo pro čep by mělo být suché.
 POZNÁMKA:

a) Pro chemické čištění místa pro čep je doporučeno použít roztok chlornanu 
sodného. 

b) Nepoužívejte H²O² (peroxid vodíku) pro chemické čištění místa pro čep, 
jelikož by mohl způsobit snížení vazebné síly.

2. PŘÍPRAVA ČEPU
 Ujistěte se, že připravený čep je předběžně opracován a je s ním
 manipulováno přesně podle pokynů výrobce.
3. AKTIVACE A MÍCHÁNÍ KAPSLE
 Stejné jako A.3.
4. DÁVKOVÁNÍ A CEMENTOVÁNÍ
 POZNÁMKA: 
 Zchlazení G-CEM CAPSULE je doporučeno pro prodloužení pracovního 

času.
a) Okamžitě vyjměte namíchanou kapsli z mixeru a připojte pevně GC 

Capsule Elongation Tip (prodlužovací koncovku) na trysku kapsle tak, až
 zaklapne. GC Capsule Elongation Tip (prodlužovací koncovka) může být
 připojena pouze k G-CEM CAPSULE s upevňovacím kroužkem na trysce
 (obr. 8). Nepřipojujte koncovku na ostatní kapsle. Okamžitě vložte kapsli s 

prodlouženou koncovkou do GC CAPSULE APPLIER.
b) Dvakrát zmáčkněte (klikněte) (obr. 4). Pro zlepšení vedení trysky držte
 GC CAPSULE APPLIER s kapslí proti sobě a otáčejte tělem kapsle.
c) Umístěte koncovku hluboko do místa pro čep a začněte s vytlačováním 

cementu během 45 sekund od začátku míchání. 
 Během vytlačování materiálu držte koncovku ponořenou do cementu
 z důvodu vytlačení vzduchu (obr. 9).
 Poznámka:
 Okolní prostředí může zkratit pracovní čas. Je doporučeno snížit intenzitu 

nebo vypnout operační světlo během procesu cementování.
d) Vložte čep okamžitě do připraveného místa.
 Poznámka:

1) Teplota v ústech urychluje tuhnutí cementu.
2) NEPOUŽÍVEJTE „lentulové“ spirály k umístění cementu do připraveného 

místa, protože tím může být zkrácen pracovní čas.
e) Mirně zatlačte.
f) Pro odstraněni použité kapsle stiskněte uvolňovací tlačítko na aplikátoru, 

kapsli vytočte a vytáhněte směrem vzhůru.
5. ODSTRANĚNÍ PŘEBYTEČNÉHO CEMENTU

a) Během odstraňování přebytečného cementu vhodným nástrojem stále 
vyvíjejte mírný tlak na usazený čep.

b) Polymerujte světlem všechny plochy po dobu 20 sekund nebo ponechte 
cement chemicky tuhnout 4 minuty od usazení čepu (obr. 10)

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Pro dosažení optimálního výsledku Skladujte kapsle v originální hliníkové fólii na 
chladném a tmavém místě při teplotě (4-25°C) (39,2-77,0°F). 

ODSTÍNY
A2 (Vita® odstín), AO3 (opákní), BO1 (opákní) a Translucentní
Vita® je registrovanou ochrannou známkou Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Německo.

BALENÍ
1. Jednotlivý odstín:  50 kapslí
2. Sortimentní balení: 50 kapslí (po 20 kapslích A2 a Translucentní, po 5 
 kapslích AO3 a BO1). Průměrný obsah jedné kapsle: 0,35 g prášku a 0,15 g 
 (0,14 mL) tekutiny. Minimální objem namixovaného cementu z jedné 
 kapsle: 0,17 mL
3. GC CAPSULE APPLIER (aplikátor kapslí): 1 kus
4. GC Capsule Elongation Tip (prodloužená koncovka): 50 kusů

UPOZORNĚNÍ
1. V případě kontaktu s tkání dutiny ústní nebo pokožkou odstraňte okamžitě 

cement bavlněným tampónem, gázou nebo houbičkou namočenou v lihu. 
Opláchněte vodou. Pro izolaci operačního pole lze použít kofrdam a/nebo 
COCOA BUTTER.

2. V případě kontaktu s očima vypláchněte okamžitě vodou a vyhledejte 
 lékařskou pomoc. 
3. Pokud zasažená tkáň zbělá nebo se na ní vytvoří puchýř, doporučte pacientovi, 

aby zasažené místo ponechal volně, dokud skvrna/puchýř nezmizí, obvykle za 1 
– 2 týdny. 

4. Nepoužívejte G-CEM CAPSULE v kombinaci s materiály obsahujícími eugenol, 
 jelikož eugenol může bránit řádnému tuhnutí a vazbě.
5. Během světelné polymerace používejte ochranný světelný štít.
6. Tento produkt není vhodný na výplně a dostavby.
7.  Při otírání prodloužené koncovky bavlněným tampónem namočeným v lihu se 

vyvarujte vniknutí lihu do koncovky. GC Capsule Elongation Tip je určena pouze 
pro jedno použití a nemůže být vložena do autoklávu nebo chemiklávu.

8. V ojedinělých případech může výrobek způsobit citlivost u některých osob. 
Jestliže jsou zaznamenány takové reakce, výrobek více nepoužívejte a 
vyhledejte lékaře.

9. Při práci vždy používejte osobní ochranné prostředky, jako jsou rukavice, 
obličejové masky a ochranné brýle.

Některé výrobky, které jsou uváděné v návodu k použití, mohou být klasifikovány 
jako nebezpečné podle GHS. Vždy se seznamte s bezpečnostními listy, které jsou 
k dispozici na adrese:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Můžete je také získat u svého dodavatele.

Souhrn bezpečnosti a klinických hodnocení (SSCP) naleznete v databázi 
EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) nebo nás kontaktujte na adrese 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental 

Hlášení nežádoucích účinků:  
pokud obdržíte upozornění o jakémkoli nežádoucím účinku, reakci či podobných 
událostech, které jsou spojeny s používáním tohoto přípravku, a to včetně těch, 
které nejsou uvedeny v tomto návodu k použití, oznamte to přímo prostřednictvím 
příslušného systému hlášení nežádoucích účinků patřičnému úřadu ve vaší zemi, 
který je přístupný v následujícím odkazu: 
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
stejně jako našemu systému hlášení nežádoucích událostí: vigilance@gc.dental
Tímto způsobem přispějete ke zvýšení bezpečnosti tohoto produktu.

Posledně upravené: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE
SAMOADHEZIVNI CEMENT ZA CEMENTIRANJE U KAPSULAMA

Samo za stručnu stomatološku uporabu u preporučenim indikacijama.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU
1. Sve keramičke, kompozitne i metalno-keramičke krunice, mostovi, inleji
 i onleji (maksimalno 2 člana).
2. Cementiranje metalnih, keramičkih i vlaknastih kolčića.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
1. Direktno prekrivanje pulpe.
2. Izbjeći korištenje ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata s poznatim alergijama na 

staklenoionomerne cemente, metakrilatni monomer ili metakrilatni polimer.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU

A. TEHNIKA CEMENTIRANJA za keramiku, indirektne kompozite
     i nadomjestke s metalnom osnovom

1. PREPARACIJA ZUBA
a) Zub preparirati na uobičajeni način. Za prekrivanje pulpe koristiti 

kalcijhidroksid.
b) Preparirani zub očistiti plovučcem i vodom.
c) Temeljito isprati vodom. Osušiti blagim puhanjem bezuljnim zrakom. 
 Preparirane površine trebaju izgledati suho.
 VAŽNO:

1. Ne koristiti H²O², (hidrogen peroksid) i/ili dezinficijense jer takvi proizvodi 
mogu smanjiti čvrstoću spoja.

2. Posebnu pažnju treba pokloniti uklanjanju tzv. ''imaging praška'' koristeći 
plovučac i vodu.

2. PREPARACIJA NADOMJESTKA
 Osigurati preparaciju nadomjestka sukladno uputama proizvođača.
3. AKTIVIRANJE KAPSULE I MIJEŠANJE

a) Prije aktiviranja, protresti ili jednom stranom udariti o tvrdu površinu kako bi 
se oslobogio prašak (slika 1).

b) Za aktiviranje kapsule klip potpuno utisnuti u tijelo capsule i držati utisnuto 
2 sekunde (slika 2).
Pažnja:
1) Osigurati da je klip potpuno utisnut da se izbjegne nepravilan omjer 

mješanja praška i tekućine.
2) Kapsulu treba aktivirati tek neposredno prije miješanja i odmah koristiti.

c) Kapsulu odmah postaviti u mixer (ili amalgamator) te miješati 10 sekundi 
(+/- 4.000 okretaja u minuti) (slika 3). Više detalja o vremenu miješanja 
možete naći na sljedećoj tablici.

4. DOZIRANJE
a) Zamiješanu kapsulu odmah izvaditi iz miješalice i postaviti je u aplikator
 GC CAPSULE APPLIER.
b) Kapsulu aktivirati s dva škljocaja (slika 4). Za namještanje smjera vrha, 

aplikator s kapsulom držati prema sebi i okrenuti tijelo kapsule.
c) Cement istisnuti direktno u preparaciju (slika 5).
 Pažnja:
 Ambijentalno svijetlo može skratiti vrijeme rada. Preporuča se smanjiti 

intenzitet ili ga isključiti za vrijeme cementiranja.
d) Za odstranjivanje korištene kapsule pritisnuti gumb za oslobađanje na 

aplikatoru. Okrenuti kapsulu i povući prema gore.
5. CEMENTIRANJE

a) Unutrašnju površinu nadomjestka premazati dovoljnom količinom cementa
 i odmah postaviti. Radno vrijeme iznosi 2 minute i 30 sekundi od početka 

miješanja pri temperaturi od 23°C (73˚F). 
 Više temperature skraćuju radno vrijeme. Preporuča se hlađenje G-CEM 

CAPSULE kapsula u hladnjaku za produženje radnog vremena.
b) Zadržati umjereni pritisak.

6. ODSTRANJIVANJE VIŠKA CEMENTA
a) Za odstranjivanje viška cementa valja ga polimerizirati uređajem za
 polimerizaciju vidljivim svjetlom (halogeno / LED) 2-4 sekunde (slika 6) ili 

ga ostaviti samostvrdnjavati dok cement ne postigne gelastu konzistenciju.
b) Strugačem odstraniti višak cementa (slika 7).
c) Svaku površinu polimerizirati svjetlom 10 sekundi (pojedinačnu površinu 

okluzalno:10 sekundi, druge površine: svaku po 10 sekundi) ili ostaviti 
samostvrdnjavati cement 4 minute nakon postavljanja nadomjestka.

 PAŽNJA:
 G-CEM CAPSULE je cement s dvostrukim stvrdnjavanjem. Kod sljedećih
 primjena G-CEM CAPSULE se mora samopolimerizirati 4 minute kako bi 

se osiguralo pravilno stvrdnjavanje.
 - Metalni nadomjesci i nadomjesci s metalnom osnovom
 - Tamni i opakni nemetalni nadomjesci
 - Translucentni nemetalni nadomjesci debljine veće od 2 mm
d) Završnu obradu i poliranje rubova izvršiti odgovarajućim instrumentima.

B. TEHNIKA CEMENTIRANJA za metalne, vlaknaste i keramičke kolčiće
1.  PREPARACIJA ZUBA
 Mjesto za kolčić preparirati sukladno uputama proizvođača. Mjesto za
 kolčić valja temeljito očistiti, isprati i osušiti koristeći papirnate pointe.
 Mjesto za kolčić treba biti suho.
 VAŽNO:

a) Preporuča se koristiti otopinu natrij hipoklorita za kemijsko čišćenje mjesta 
za kolčić.

b) Ne koristiti H²O², (hidrogen peroksid) za kemijsko čišćenje mjesta za
 kolčić jer može smanjiti čvrstoću spoja. 

2. PREPARACIJA KOLČIĆA
 Osigurati da je kolčić prethodno obrađen sukladno uputama proizvođača.
3. AKTIVIRANJE KAPSULE I MIJEŠANJE
 Pogledati pod A.3.
4.  DOZIRANJE I CEMENTIRANJE
 VAŽNO: 
 G-CEM CAPSULE hladiti u hladnjaku za produženje radnog vremena.

a) Zamiješanu kapsulu odmah izvaditi iz miješalice i pričvrstiti GC Capsule 
Elongation Tip na vrh kapsule dok ne klikne. GC Capsule Elongation Tip se 
može pričvrstiti samo na G-CEM CAPSULE s retencijskim prstenom na 
vrhu (slika 8). Ne pričvrščivati nastavak na druge kapsule.

 Kapsulu s produženim nastavkom odmah postaviti u aplikator GC 
CAPSULE APPLIER

b) Kapsulu aktivirati s dva škljocaja (slika 4). Za namještanje smjera vrha,
 aplikator s kapsulom držati prema sebi i okrenuti tijelo kapsule. Ako je
 potrebno, vrh kapsule se može nagnuti.
c)  Postaviti vrh duboko u mjesto za kolčić i početi istiskivati cement unutar
 45 sekundi od početka miješanja. Pri doziranju vrh držati uronjen u cement 

kako bi se izbjeglo zadržavanje zraka (slika 9).
 VAŽNO:
 Okolno svijetlo može skratiti vrijeme rada. Preporuča se smanjitit intenzitet 

ili isključiti radno svjetlo tijekom cementiranja.
d) Kolčić odmah postaviti u preparaciju unutar 1 minute nakon aplikacije
 cementa.
 Pažnja:

1) Oralna temperatura ubrzava stvrdnjavanje cementa.
2) NE koristiti lentulo spirale za postavljanje cementa u preparaciju za
 kolčić, budući da one mogu skratiti radno vrijeme.

e) Zadržati umjereni pritisak.
f)  Za odstranjivanje korištene kapsule pritisnuti gumb za oslobađanje na
 aplikatoru. Okrenuti kapsulu i povući prema gore.

5. ODSTRANJIVANJE VIŠKA CEMENTA
a) Zadržati umjereni pritisak pri odstranjivanju viška cementa odgovarajućim 

instrumentima.
b) Sve površine polimerizirati svjetlom 20 sekundi ili ostaviti cement
 samostvrdnjavati 4 minute nakon postavljanja kolčića (slika 10).

ČUVANJE
Za optimalno korištenje preporučuje se Kapsule čuvati u originalnoj aluminijskoj 
foliji na hladnom i tamnom mjestu (4-25°C) (39,2-77,0˚F).

BOJE
A2 (Vita® boje), AO3 (opakna), BO1 (opakna) i Translucentna
Vita® je zaštićeni znak tvornice Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Njemačka.

PAKIRANJE
1. Pakiranje s jednom bojom: 50 kapsula
2. Miješano pakiranje: 50 kapsula (20 x A2, 20 x Translucentna, 5 x AO3, 5 x BO1) 

Prosječni sadržaj po kapsuli: 0,35 g praška i 0,15 g (0,14 mL) tekućine Minimalni 
neto volumen zamiješanog cementa po kapsuli: 0,17 mL

3. GC CAPSULE APPLIER: 1 komad
4. GC Capsule Elongation Tip (produženi nastavak za kapsule): 50 komada

UPOZORENJE!
1. U slučaju dodira s oralnim tkivima ili kožom, odmah odstraniti spužvom ili 
 vatom namočenom u alkohol. Isprati vodom. Za izbjegavanje dodira s tkivima 

može se koristiti koferdam i/ili COCOA BUTTER za izolaciju radnog područja od 
kože ili oralnog tkiva.

2. U slučaju dodira s očima, odmah isprati vodom i potražiti liječnika.
3. Ako tkivo nakon dodira s materijalom pobijeli ili ako se stvori mjehur, pacijenta 

uputiti da zahvaćeno područje ne dira dok iritacija ne prestane, obično za 1-2 
tjedna.

4. G-CEM CAPSULE ne koristiti u kombinaciji s materijalima koji sadrže eugenol, 
 budući da eugenol može spriječiti pravilno stvrdnjavanje ili spajanje cementa 

G-CEM CAPSULE.
5. Tijekom svjetlosne polimerizacije koristiti zaštitu za oči.
6. Ovaj proizvod nije indiciran za ispune ili nadogradnju.
7.  Ako čistite GC Capsule Elongation Tip vatom namočenom u alkohol, spriječite
 da alkohol dospije u nastavak. GC Capsule Elongation Tip je samo za
 jednokratnu uporabu i ne smije se stavljati u autoklav ili kemiklav.
8. U rijetkim slučajevima ovaj proizvod može uzrokovati preosjetljivost kod nekih 

osoba. U slučaju takvih reakcija valja prekinuti uporabu proizvoda i obratiti se 
liječniku.

9. Osobna zaštitna sredstva, kao što su rukavice, maska za lice i sigurnosna 
zaštita za oči, treba uvijek nositi.

Neki proizvodi spomenuti u ovoj Uputi za uporabu mogu se klasificirati kao opasni 
prema GHS. Uvijek provjerite u sigurnosno tehničkom listu na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Također su dostupni kod vašeg dobavljača.

Za Sažetak sigurnosti i kliničke učinkovitosti (Summary of Safety and Clinical 
Performance - SSCP) pogledajte bazu podataka EUDAMED 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) ili nas kontaktirajte na 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Izvješćivanje o neželjenim učincima:
Ako postanete svjesni bilo kakvih neželjenih učinaka, reakcija ili sličnih događaja 
do kojih je došlo uporabom ovog proizvoda, uključujući i one koji nisu navedeni u 
ovom uputstvu za uporabu, molimo da ih prijavite direktno kroz odgovarajući 
sustav nadzora, odabirom odgovarajućeg autoriteta u vašoj državi, dostupno 
putem sljedeće veze:
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kao i na naš interni sustav nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental
Na taj ćete način doprinijeti poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

Zadnje izdanje: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE
ÖNRAGASZTÓ REZIN CEMENT KAPSZULÁBAN

Felhasználását csak szakképzett fogászati személyzetnek javasoljuk a megadott 
felhasználási területen.

ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLETEK
1. Mindenfajta teljes kerámia, műgyanta és fém inlay-k, onlay-k, koronák és
 hidak rögzítése (max. 2 pillérig)
2. Fém, kerámia és üvegszálas csapok, valamint öntött csapok és csonkok
 rögzítése.

ELLENJAVALLATOK
1. Direkt pulpasapkázás.
2. Kerülje a termék használatát üvegionomer cementre, metakrilát monomerekre 

vagy metakrilát polimerekre allergiás páciensek esetében.

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ

A.RÖGZÍTÉSI TECHNIKA kerámia, kompozit és fémvázas indirekt
    helyreállítások esetén

1. A FOG ELŐKÉSZÍTÉSE
a) Preparálja a fogat a megszokott módon. Pulpasapkázáshoz alkalmazzon 

kálcium-hidroxidot.
b) Az előkészített fogat horzskővel és vízzel tisztítsa meg. 
c) Alaposan öblítse le vízzel, majd enyhe olajmentes légárammal szárítsa le a 

felületet. A preparált felületnek száraznak kell tűnnie.
 MEGJEGYZÉS:

1. Ne alkalmazzon H²O² -ot (hidrogén peroxid) vagy ahhoz hasonló
 anyagot és/vagy fertőtlenítőszert, mert csökkenthetik az anyag kötési 

erejét.
2. Szintén különös gondossággal, alaposan távolítsuk el az ún. megjelenítő 

port habkővel és vízzel.
2. A HELYREÁLLÍTÁS ELŐKÉSZÍTÉSE
 Győződjön meg róla, hogy a helyreállítást a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően 

kezelték és készítették elő.
3. A KAPSZULA AKTIVÁLÁSA ÉS KEVERÉSE

a) Az aktiválás előtt rázza meg a kapszulát vagy ütögesse az odalát kemény 
felszínhez, ezzel fellazítva a port (1. ábra). 

b) A kapszula aktiválásához teljesen nyomja be a dugattyút a kapszulatestbe, 
és tartsa lenyomva 2 másodpercig (2. ábra).
Megjegyzés:      
1) Győződjön meg arról, hogy a dugattyú teljesen be van nyomva, hogy 

elkerülje a por és folyadék nem megfelelő arányú keveredését.      
2) A kapszulát csak közvetlenül az alkalmazása előtt szabad aktiválni és 

azonnal fel kell használni.
c) Azonnal helyezze a kapszularázó gépbe (vagy amalgamatorba) és rázza 10 

másodpercig (+/- 4000 rpm) (3. ábra). A kapszularázó géppel történő 
keverési időkről az alábbi táblázatból tájékozódhat.

4. KIADAGOLÁS
a) A megkevert kapszulát azonnal vegye ki a rázógépből és helyezze a
 GC CAPSULE APPLIER adagolópisztolyba.
b) Az első két nyomással élesítse a kapszulát (4. ábra). 
 Az adagolócsőr irányba igazításához tartsa maga felé az adagolópisztolyt 

és forgassa el benne a kapszulatestet.
c) Nyomja az anyagot közvetlenül a helyreállításba (5. ábra).
 Megjegyzés:
 Az operációs lámpa fénye csökkentheti a munkaidőt. 
 A ragasztás ideje alatt a lámpa kikapcsolása vagy fényerejének 

csökkentése ajánlott.
d) A kapszula eltávolításához nyomja meg az adagolópisztoly kioldógombját 

és eltekerve emelje ki a kapszulát.
5. RÖGZÍTÉS

a) Megfelelő vastagságban vigye fel a cementet a helyreállítás belső 
felületére, és azonnal illessze a helyére. A munkaidő a keverés kezdetétől 
számítva 2 perc 30 másodperc 23°C-os (73°F) hőmérséklet esetén. A 
magasabb hőmérséklet csökkenti a munkaidőt.

b) A beillesztésnél folyamatos enyhe nyomást gyakoroljon.
6. A FELESLEGES CEMENT ELTÁVOLÍTÁSA

a) A felesleges cement eltávolításához fénykezelje az anyagot 2-4
 másodpercig fénypolimerizáló készülékkel (halogén, LED, plazma) 
 (6. ábra), vagy hagyja az anyagot magától megszilárdulni.
b) Egy scaler segítségével távolítsa el a felesleges cementet (7. ábra).
c) Világítson minden felületet 10 másodpercig (okkluzális felszín felől 10
 másodpercig, minden további felszínt egyenként 10 másodpercig), vagy 

hagyja, hogy az anyag a helyreállítás beillesztése után 4 perc alatt magától 
megkössön.

 MEGJEGYZÉS:
 A G-CEM CAPSULE egy kettős kötésű cement. A tökéletes polimerizációt 

az alább felsorolt helyreállítások esetében a G-CEM CAPSULE 4 perces
 önkötésével tudja biztosítani:
 - fém és fémvázas helyreállítások
 - fémmentes, sötét színű vagy opak helyreállítások
 - transzlucens fémmentes helyreállítások, 2mm-nél nagyobb vastagsággal
d) Finírozza és polírozza a széleket a megfelelő eszközzel.

B. RÖGZÍTÉSI TECHNIKA fém, üvegszálas és kerámia csapok esetén
1.  A FOG ELŐKÉSZÍTÉSE
 Preparálja a csap helyét a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően. Az üreget
 tisztítsa meg, öblítse át és szárítsa ki alaposan papírcsúccsal. A csap
 helye legyen száraz.
 MEGJEGYZÉS:

a) Nátrium-hipoklorit oldat alkalmazása ajánlott a csap helyének tisztítására.
b) Ne alkalmazzon H²O²-ot (hidrogén peroxid) vagy ahhoz hasonló anyagot 

és/vagy fertőtlenítőszert a csap helyének tisztítására, mert csökkentheti az 
anyag kötési erejét.

2. A CSAP ELŐKÉSZÍTÉSE
 Győződjön meg róla, hogy a csapot a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően 
 kezelték és készítették elő.
3. A KAPSZULA AKTIVÁLÁSA ÉS KEVERÉSE
 Lásd az A.3 pontnál.
4. KIADAGOLÁS ÉS RÖGZÍTÉS
 MEGJEGYZÉS: A munkaidő meghosszabbításához hűtőszekrényben 
 hűtse le a G-CEM CAPSULE kapszulákat.

a) A megkevert kapszulát azonnal vegye ki a rázógépből és csatlakoztasson 
egy GC Capsule Elongation Tip erősen az adagolócsőr végére kattanásig. 
A GC Capsule Elongation Tip csak G-CEM CAPSULE lehet alkalmazni egy 
retenciós gyűrű segítségével. (8. ábra) Ne csatlakoztassa a csőrt más 
kapszulákhoz. Csatlakoztatás után azonnal helyezze a kapszulát a GC 
CAPSULE APPLIER adagolópisztolyba.

b) Az első két nyomással élesítse a kapszulát (4. ábra). Az adagolócsőr
 irányba igazításához tartsa maga felé az adagolópisztolyt és forgassa
 el benne a kapszulatestet. Amennyiben szükséges, hajlítsa el az
 adagolócsőrt.
c)  A keverés megkezdésétől számított 45 másodpercen belül helyezze
 mélyen a csap helyére a csőr végét és kezdje kiadagolni a cementet.
 A légbuborékok keletkezésének elkerülése érdekében az adagolás alatt 

tartsa a csőr végét a cementben. (9. ábra)
 Megjegyzés: 
 Az operációs lámpa fénye csökkentheti a munkaidőt. A ragasztás ideje 

alatt a lámpa kikapcsolása vagy fényerejének csökkentése ajánlott.
d) A csapot azonnal illessze a helyére, a cement kiadagolását követő 
 1 percen belül.
 Megjegyzés:

1) A szájüregi hőmérséklet gyorsítja a cement kötését.
2) NE HASZNÁLJON lentulót a cement bejuttatásához, mert ezzel
 rövidítheti a munkaidőt.

e) A beillesztésnél folyamatos enyhe nyomást gyakoroljon.
f) A kapszula eltávolításához nyomja meg az adagolópisztoly kioldógombját 

és eltekerve emelje ki a kapszulát.
5. A FELESLEGES CEMENT ELTÁVOLÍTÁSA

a) A felesleges cement megfelelő eszközzel történő eltávolításának ideje
 alatt gyakoroljon folyamatos enyhe nyomást a csapra.
b) Fénykezeljen minden felszínt 20 másodpercig, vagy hagyja, hogy a cement 

a csap beillesztése után 4 perc alatt magától megkössön (10. ábra).

TÁROLÁS
Az optimális teljesítmény eléréséhez Eredeti alumíniumfóliás csomagolásában, 
sötét és hűvös (4-25°C) (39,2-77,0°F) helyen tárolja.

SZÍNÁRNYALATOK
A2 (Vita® színek), AO3 (opak), BO1 (opak), transzlucens
A Vita® a németországi Bad Säckingen-beli Vita Zahnfabrik bejegyzett védjegye.

KISZERELÉS
1. Egyszínű csomag: 50 kapszula
2. Vegyes csomag: 50 kapszula (20 A2, 20 transzlucens, 5 AO3 és 5 BO1)
 A kapszulák átlagos tartalma: 0,35 g por, 0,15 g (0,14 mL) folyadék
 A megkevert kapszula minimális töltőtérfogata: 0,17 mL
3. GC CAPSULE APPLIER adagolópisztoly: 1 darab
4. GC Capsule Elongation Tip (hosszabbító csőr): 50 darab 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
1. Amennyiben az anyag nyálkahártyára vagy bőrre kerül, azonnal
 távolítsa el alkoholba mártott szivacs- vagy vattadarabbal. Bő vízzel öblítse le. 

Az érintkezés elkerülése érdekében kofferdám vagy COCOA BUTTER
 használata ajánlott a beavatkozás területének a szájnyálkahártyától vagy bőrtől 

történő izolálására.
2. Amennyiben az anyag szembe kerülne, azonnal öblítse ki és forduljon 
 orvoshoz.
3. Amennyiben az anyaggal érintkező szövet kifehéredik vagy 
 felhólyagosodik, tanácsolja páciensének, hogy hagyja érintetlenül a 
 területet az elváltozás eltűnéséig. Ez általában 1-2 hetet vesz igénybe.
4. Ne használja a G-CEM CAPSULE-et eugenoltartalmú anyagokkal együtt, mert 

az eugenol gátolhatja a G-CEM CAPSULE megfelelő kötését vagy 
megszilárdulását.

5. A fénykezelés ideje alatt viseljen védőszemüveget, vagy más, szemet 
 védő felszerelést. 
6. Az anyag töméskészítésre vagy csonkfelépítésre nem alkalmazható.
7.  Mikor alkohollal átitatott vattával letörli a GC Capsule Elongation Tip, ügyeljen, 

hogy az alkohol ne kerüljön a csőrbe. A GC Capsule Elongation Tip csak 
egyszer használható, nem lehet autoklávozni vagy kémiai úton fertőtleníteni.

8. A termék ritkán érzékenységi reakciót válthat ki egyes személyeken.
 Amennyiben hasonlót tapasztal, függessze fel a termék használatát, és
 páciense forduljon szakorvoshoz.
9. Mindig viseljen személyi védőfelszerelést, mint például kesztyűt, maszkot, 

biztonsági szemvédőt.

Némely, a jelen használati útmutatóban említett termék a GHS besorolás szerint 
veszélyes lehet. Mindig tájékozódjon a biztonsági adatlapokból, melyek az alábbi 
címen érhetőek el:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Az adatlapokat igényelheti beszállítójától is.

A biztonsági és a klinikai teljesítmény összefoglalóját (Summary of Safety and 
Clinical Performance (SSCP)) megtalálja az EUDAMED adatbázisban a 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed oldalon, vagy írjon nekünk a 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental email címre.

Nem kívánt hatások jelzése:
Amennyiben bármilyen nem kívánt hatást, reakciót vagy hasonlót észlel a termék 
használata eredményeként, olyat is ami nem szerepel a használati utasításban 
található felsorolásban, kérjük jelentse közvetlenül a megfelelő hatóságnak. Az 
alábbi linken tudja kiválasztani az Ön országának megfelelő hatóság 
elérhetőségét:
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Kérjük, jelentse az esetet a saját, belső figyelmeztető szolgálatunknak is:
vigilance@gc.dental
Ezáltal hozzájárul Ön is ezen termék biztonságos használatának javításához.

Utoljára módosítva: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE
SAMOADHEZYJNY CEMENT DO OSADZANIA W KAPSUŁKACH

Wyłącznie do stosowania przez lekarza dentystę według zalecanych wskazań.

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
1. Osadzanie wszystkich typów wkładów, nakładów, koron i mostów
 pełnoceramicznych, kompozytowych i na podbudowie z metalu (maks. 2 filary)
2. Osadzanie wkładów korzeniowych z metalu, porcelany i włókien szklanych
 oraz lanych wkładów koronowo korzeniowych.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
1. Bezpośrednie pokrycie miazgi.
2. Unikać stosowania tego produktu u pacjentów z rozpoznaną alergią na cement 

szkłojonomerowy, monomer metakrylanowy lub polimer metakrylanu.

INSTRUKCJA STOSOWANIA

A.TECHNIKA OSADZANIA uzupełnień ceramicznych, pośrednich
    uzupełnień kompozytowych i na podbudowie z metalu

1. PREPARACJA ZĘBA
a) Opracować ząb według obowiązujących zasad. Do przykrycia miazgi 
 zastosować preparat wodorotlenkowo-wapniowy.
b) Oczyścić oszlifowany ząb pumeksem z wodą. 
c) Spłukać dokładnie wodą. Osuszyć delikatnym strumieniem powietrza 
 bez dodatku smaru. Przygotowane powierzchnie powinny być suche. 

UWAGA:
1.  Nie stosować H²O² (wody utlenionej) i/lub środków odkażających,
 gdyż mogą one obniżyć siłę wiązania.
2. Szczególną uwagę należy też poświęcić na bardzo dokładne usunięcie 

środków do oceny dopasowania (kalka w sprayu, proszki) za pomocą 
pumeksu i wody. 

2. PREPARACJA ODBUDOWY
 Upewnić się, że uzupełnienie protetyczne zostało przygotowane 
 i opracowane zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta.
3. AKTYWACJA KAPSUŁKI I MIESZANIE

a) Przed aktywacją należy potrząsnąć kapsułką lub stuknąć jej bokiem o 
twarde podłoże, aby spulchnić proszek (ryc. 1).

b) Rozpocząć aktywację kapsułki, popychając tłok, aż zostanie całkowicie 
wciśnięty do wnętrza jej korpusu i przytrzymać go przez 2 sekundy (ryc. 2).   
Uwaga:
1) Upewnić się, że tłok jest całkowicie wciśnięty, aby uniknąć 

nieprawidłowych proporcji proszku i płynu.
2) Kapsułka powinna być aktywowana bezpośrednio przed mieszaniem i od 

razu użyta.
c) Należy natychmiast umieścić ją we wstrząsarce (lub mieszalniku) i mieszać 

przez 10 sekund (+/- 4 000 obrotów na minutę) (ryc. 3). Bardziej 
szczegółowe informacje dotyczące czasu mieszania można znaleźć w 
poniższej tabeli.

4. POBIERANIE MATERIAŁU I APLIKACJA 
a) Po zmieszaniu od razu wyjąć kapsułkę ze wstrząsarki i umieścić ją 
 w podajniku GC CAPSULE APPLIER. 
b) Przygotować kapsułkę do aplikacji dwukrotnie naciskając dźwignię
 podajnika (ryc. 4). Aby ustawić kierunek końcówki kapsułki przekręcić
 jej korpus trzymając podajnik z kapsułką skierowany do siebie. 
c) Wycisnąć materiał bezpośrednio do uzupełnienia protetycznego (ryc. 5). 
 Uwaga:
 Światło otoczenia może skrócić czas pracy. Zalecane jest zmniejszenie
 intensywności lub wyłączenie światła operacyjnego podczas procedury
 cementowania.
d) Aby usunąć zużytą kapsułkę nacisnąć przycisk zwalniający tłok, przekręcić 

kapsułkę i wyciągnąć.
5. OSADZANIE UZUPEŁNIENIA

a) Pokryć wewnętrzną powierzchnię odbudowy dostateczną ilością
 cementu i od razu osadzić. Czas pracy wynosi 2 minuty 30 sekund od
 początku mieszania przy 23°C. Wyższe temperatury skracają czas pracy. 

W celu wydłużenia czasu pracy poleca się przechowywanie kapsułek 
G-CEM CAPSULE w chłodziarce. 

b) Uzupełnienie umiarkowanie docisnąć.
6. USUWANIE NADMIARU CEMENTU 

a) Do usunięcia nadmiaru cementu, materiał utwardzić 2-4 sekund lampą
 emitującą światło widzialne (halogen / LED) (ryc. 6) lub pozostawić do 

samoistnego stwardnienia aż do osiągnięcia gumowatej konsystencji.
b) Usunąć nadmiary cementu skalpelem (ryc. 7).
c) Utwardzać światłem każdą powierzchnię przez 10 sekund (pojedyncza
 powierzchnia żująca: 10 sekund, każda inna powierzchnia: 10 sekund)
 lub pozostawić cement do samoistnego stwardnienia przez 4 minuty po
 osadzeniu uzupełnienia.
 UWAGA:
 G-CEM CAPSULE jest cementem podwójnie utwardzalnym. Aby zapewnić 
 właściwe związanie, podczas osadzania niżej wymienionych uzupełnień, 

G-CEM CAPSULE musi być pozostawiony na 4 minuty do samoistnego 
stwardnienia:

 - uzupełnienia z metalu lub na podbudowie z metalu
 - uzupełnienia bezmetalowe bardzo ciemne lub w dużym stopniu
   nieprzezierne
 - przezierne uzupełnienia bezmetalowe o grubości powyżej 2mm.
d) Opracować i wypolerować krawędzie uzupełnienia odpowiednimi 
 instrumentami.

B. TECHNIKA OSADZANIA wkładów z metalu, ceramiki, włókna szklanego
    i lanych wkładów koronowo-korzeniowych

1.  PREPARACJA ZĘBA
 Opracować ząb pod wkład koronowo-korzeniowy według instrukcji
 producenta wkładu. Powierzchnię opracowaną pod wkład należy
 dokładnie oczyścić, spłukać i osuszyć przy użyciu sączków papierowych.
 Miejsce pod wkład powinno być suche.
 UWAGA: 

a) Do chemicznego oczyszczania powierzchni opracowanej pod wkład
 zalecany jest roztwór podchlorynu sodu.
b) Nie stosować H²O² (wody utlenionej) do chemicznego oczyszczania
 miejsca pod wkład, gdyż może ona obniżyć siłę wiązania.

2. PREPARACJA WKŁADU 
 Upewnić się, że wkład został przygotowany i opracowany zgodnie
 z zaleceniami producenta.
3. AKTYWACJA KAPSUŁKI I MIESZANIE
 Patrz A.3.
4. POBIERANIE MATERIAŁU I OSADZANIE
 UWAGA:
 Schłodzenie kapsułek G-CEM CAPSULE wydłuży czas pracy.

a) Po zmieszaniu od razu wyjąć kapsułkę ze wstrząsarki i na końcówkę
 kapsułki założyć końcówkę przedłużającą mocno dociskając aż zaskoczy. 

Końcówka przedłużająca GC Elongation Tip może być dołączona tylko do 
końcówki kapsułki G-CEM CAPSULE z pierścieniem retencyjnym (ryc. 8). 
Nie zakładać końcówki  przedłużającej na inne kapsułki. Bezpośrednio po 
tym kapsułkę z końcówką przedłużającą umieścić w podajniku GC 
CAPSULE APPLIER. 

b) Przygotować kapsułkę do aplikacji dwukrotnie naciskając dźwignię
 podajnika (ryc. 4). Aby ustawić kierunek końcówki kapsułki, przekręcić
 jej korpus trzymając podajnik z kapsułką skierowany do siebie. W razie
 potrzeby, końcówkę kapsułki można wygiąć. 
c) Umieścić końcówkę głęboko w przestrzeni przeznaczonej na wkład
 i rozpocząć wyciskanie cementu w czasie nie przekraczającym 45 sekund 

od momentu rozpoczęcia mieszania. Trzymać końcówkę zanurzoną w 
cemencie podczas dozowania, aby uniknąć zamykania pęcherzyków 
powietrza (ryc. 9). 

 Uwaga:
 Światło otoczenia może skrócić czas pracy. Zalecane jest zmniejszenie
 intensywności lub wyłączenie światła operacyjnego podczas procedury
 cementowania.
d) Bezpośrednio po tym w ciągu 1 minuty od momentu aplikacji cementu
 w miejsce preparacji wprowadzić wkład.
 Uwaga:

1) Temperatura wewnątrz jamy ustnej przyspiesza reakcję wiązania
 cementu.
2) NIE stosować spirali Lentulo, gdyż może to spowodować skrócenie
 czasu pracy. 

e) Uzupełnienie umiarkowanie docisnąć.
f)  Aby usunąć zużytą kapsułkę nacisnąć przycisk zwalniający tłok, przekręcić 

kapsułkę i wyciągnąć.
5. USUWANIE NADMIARU CEMENTU

a) Nadmiar cementu usunąć odpowiednim instrumentem kontynuując
 umiarkowany nacisk.
b) Każdą powierzchnię utwardzić światłem przez 20 sekund lub pozostawić 

cement do samoistnego stwardnienia przez 4 minuty od momentu 
osadzenia wkładu (ryc. 10).

WARUNKI PRZECHOWYWANIA
Zalecany w celu uzyskania optymalnego rezultatu, przechowywać kapsułki
w oryginalnym opakowaniu z folii aluminiowej w chłodnym i ciemnym miejscu 
(4-25°C). 

ODCIENIE
A2 (Odcienie według Vita®), AO3 (nieprzezierny), BO1(nieprzezierny)
i Translucent (przezierny) 
Vita® jest zarejestrowanym znakiem handlowym Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Niemcy.

OPAKOWANIA
1. Opakowanie zawierające pojedynczy odcień: 50 kapsułek
2. Opakowanie asortymentowe: 50 kapsułek (po 20 w odcieniu A2 i Translucent, 

po 5 w odcieniach AO3 i BO1) 
 Średnia zawartość kapsułki: 0,35 g proszku i 0,15 g (0,14 mL) płynu   

Minimalna objętość netto cementu wymieszanego w kapsułce: 0,17 mL
3. Podajnik/aplikator do kapsułek GC CAPSULE APPLIER: 1 szt
4. Końcówka przedłużająca GC Capsule Elongation Tip: 50 szt

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
1. W przypadku kontaktu z błoną śluzową lub skórą materiał niezwłocznie usunąć 

gąbką lub wacikiem nasączonymi alkoholem. Spłukać wodą. 
 Aby uniknąć kontaktu, do odizolowania pola operacyjnego od skóry lub błony 

śluzowej można zastosować koferdam i/lub COCOA BUTTER. 
2. W przypadku kontaktu z gałką oczną, natychmiast spłukać wodą i skonsultować 

się z lekarzem specjalistą. 
3. Jeżeli wskutek kontaktu materiału z błoną śluzową pojawi się białe zabarwienie 

lub pęcherz, należy poinstruować pacjenta, aby nie dotykał miejsca, w którym to 
wystąpiło do momentu ustąpienia podrażnienia (zwykle po jednym do dwóch 
tygodni).  

4. Nie stosować w połączeniu z materiałami zawierającymi eugenol, gdyż 
 eugenol może zakłócić proces polimeryzacji i łączenia G-CEM CAPSULE. 
5. Podczas utwardzania materiału światłem stosować odpowiednią osłonę
 lub inną ochronę dla oczu. 
6. Produkt ten nie jest wskazany do wypełnień i odbudowy zrębu korony.
7.  Podczas wycierania GC Capsule Elongation Tip wacikiem nasączonym
 alkoholem, zapobiec przedostaniu się alkoholu do wnętrza końcówki.
 GC Capsule Elongation Tip jest tylko do jednorazowego użytku i nie może
 być sterylizowana w autoklawie lub chemicznie.
8. W rzadkich przypadkach, u niektórych osób produkt może wywołać alergię. 

Jeżeli dojdzie do takich reakcji, należy przerwać stosowanie produktu
 i skonsultować się z lekarzem.
9. Zawsze powinny być używane środki ochrony indywidualnej (PPE), takie jak 

rękawice, maski i okulary ochronne.

Niektóre produkty wymienione w niniejszej instrukcji stosowania mogą być 
sklasyfikowane jako niebezpieczne zgodnie z GHS. Zawsze należy zapoznać się z 
kartami charakterystyki dostępnymi na stronie:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Można je również otrzymać od dostawcy.

Podsumowanie Bezpieczeństwa i Wyników Klinicznych (SSCP) można znaleźć w 
bazie danych EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) lub kontaktując się 
z nami pod adresem Regulatory.gce@gc.dental.

Raportowanie działań niepożądanych:
Jeśli zauważysz jakiekolwiek niepożądane działanie, reakcję lub doświadczysz 
podobnych zdarzeń po zastosowaniu tego produktu, uwzględniając takie, które nie 
zostały wymienione w tej instrukcji stosowania, zgłoś je bezpośrednio w 
odpowiedniej jednostce monitorowania, wybierając właściwy organ w Twoim kraju 
dostępny za pośrednictwem poniższego linka:
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
jak również do naszej wewnętrznej jednostki monitorowania: vigilance@gc.dental
W ten sposób przyczynisz się do poprawy bezpieczeństwa tego produktu.

Ostatnia aktualizacja: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE
CIMENT AUTOADEZIV PENTRU CIMENTARE AMBALAT ÎN CAPSULE

A se folosi doar de către medicii stomatologi conform indicaţiilor recomandate.

INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE
1. Cimentarea tuturor inlay-urilor, onlay-urilor, coroanelor, punţilor ceramice,
 răşinice şi metalice (max. 2 bonturi).
2. Cimentarea pivoţilor din metal, ceramică sau fibră de sticlă şi a reconstituirilor 

corono-radiculare.

CONTRAINDICAŢII
1. Coafaj direct.
2. Evitați utilizarea acestui produs în cazul pacienților cu alergii cunoscute la 

cimenturi ionomere de sticlă, monomeri metacrilați sau polimeri metacrilați.

INDICAŢII DE FOLOSIRE

A.TEHNICA DE CIMENTARE pentru restaurări ceramice, restaurări
    compozite indirecte şi restaurări pe suport metalic

1. PREGĂTIREA DINTELUI
a) Pregătiţi dintele în mod obişnuit. Pentru coafajul direct, folosiţi hidroxid
 de calciu.
b) Curăţaţi dintele pregătit cu o freză şi apă.
c) Clătiţi bine cu apă. Uscaţi blând cu aer necontaminat cu ulei. Suprafaţa
 dintelui pregătit trebuie să aibă un aspect uscat.
 NOTĂ:

1. Nu utilizaţi substanţe cum ar fi H²O² (peroxid de hidrogen) şi/sau
 dezinfectanţi deoarece acestea pot micşora puterea adeziunii. 
2. Deasemenea trebuie avut grijă să fie îndepărtate foarte bine aşa
 numitele pulberi pentru scanare cu o perie şi apă.

2. PREGĂTIREA RESTAURĂRII
 Asiguraţi-vă că restaurarea este condiţionată şi manipulată în conformitate
 cu indicaţiile producătorului.
3. ACTIVAREA ŞI AMESTECAREA CAPSULEI

a) Înainte de activare, agitați capsula sau loviți-o lateral de o suprafață tare 
pentru a desprinde pulberea (Fig. 1).

b) Pentru a activa capsula, împingeți pistonul până când intră complet în 
capsulă și mențineți apăsat timp de 2 secunde (Fig. 2).
Notă:
1) Verificați dacă pistonul este intrat complet în capsula pentru a evita o 

proporție de mixare incorectă a pulberii și a lichidului.
2) Capsula trebuie activată chiar înainte de mixare și utilizată imediat.

c) Introduceți imediat într-un amalgamator (sau un mixer) și mixați timp de 10 
secunde (+/- 4,000 RPM) (Fig. 3). Mai multe detalii referitoare la timpul de 
amestecare se găsesc în tabelul următor:

4. APLICAREA
a) Îndepărtaţi imediat capsula din mixer şi introduceţi-o în GC CAPSULE 

APPLIER.
b) Apăsaţi de două ori mânerul pistolului pentru a activa capsula (Fig. 4).
 Pentru a regla direcţia jetului, ţineţi aplicatorul cu capsula orientată înspre 

dumneavoastră şi rotiţi corpul acesteia.
c) Aplicaţi materialul direct în interiorul restaurării (Fig. 5).
 Notă: 
 Lumina ambientală poate scurta timpul de lucru. Este recomandată
 scăderea intensităţii sau închiderea luminii scaunului în timpul procedurii 

de cimentare.
d) Pentru a îndepărta capsula folosită, apăsaţi butonul de eliberare al
 aplicatorului. Răsuciţi capsula şi trageţi în sus.

5. CIMENTAREA
a) Acoperiţi suprafaţa internă a restaurării cu o cantitate suficientă de
 ciment şi poziţionaţi în cavitatea bucală imediat. Timpul de lucru este de
 2 minute 30 secunde de la începerea amestecării la 23°C (73°F).
 Temperaturi mai ridicate vor scurta timpul de lucru. Este recomandată
 refrigerarea G-CEM CAPSULE pentru a mări timpul de lucru.
b) Menţineţi o presiune moderată.

6. ÎNDEPĂRTAREA EXCESULUI DE CIMENT
a) Pentru a îndepărta cimentul în exces, fotopolimerizaţi cu o lampă cu
 lumină vizibilă (Halogen / LED) timp de 2-4 secunde (Fig. 6) sau aşteptaţi 

până când, prin autopolimerizare, cimentul atinge stadiul de gel.
b) Îndepărtaţi excesul de ciment cu ajutorul unui instrument de detartraj
 (Fig. 7).
c) Fotopolimerizaţi fiecare suprafaţă timp de 10 secunde (dacă restaurarea
 are doar o singură suprafaţă, se fotopolimerizează dinspre ocluzal:
 pentru fiecare suprafaţă suplimentară se adaugă câte 10 secunde de
 polimerizare) sau aşteptaţi ca cimentul să se autopolimerizeze timp de 4
 minute de la inserare.
 NOTĂ:
 G-CEM CAPSULE este un ciment cu priză duală. Pentru a se asigura o
 polimerizare corespunzătoare a G-CEM CAPSULE, la cimentarea 

următoarelor restaurări este necesar să se aştepte finalizarea 
autopolimerizării timp de 4 minute.

 - Restaurări metalice sau restaurări pe suport metalic.
 - Restaurări nemetalice opace sau închise la culoare. 
 - Restaurări nemetalice transparente dar cu grosime mai mare de 2 mm. 
d) Finisaţi şi lustruiţi marginal cu instrumentar adecvat.

B.TEHNICA DE CIMENTARE în cazul pivoţilor din fibră de sticlă, ceramică
    sau metal şi turnarea pivoţilor şi a bonturilor

1. PREGĂTIREA DINTELUI
 Pregătiţi locul de inserare al pivotului în conformitate cu instrucţiunile
 producătorului. Locul de inserare al pivotului trebuie să fie curăţat, spălat
 şi uscat bine cu ajutorul conurilor de hârtie. Locul de inserare al pivotului
 trebuie să fie uscat.
 NOTĂ:

a) Este recomandată utilizarea soluţiei de hipoclorit de sodiu pentru curăţarea 
chimică a locului de inserare al pivotului.

b) Nu utilizaţi H²O² (peroxid de hidrogen) pentru a curăţa chimic locul de
 inserare al pivotului deoarece acest lucru poate micşora puterea de 

adeziune.
2. PREGĂTIREA PIVOTULUI
 Asiguraţi-vă că pivotul este pre-tratat şi manipulat în conformitate cu
 instrucţiunile producătorului.
3. ACTIVAREA ŞI AMESTECAREA CAPSULEI
 Vezi A.3.
4. APLICAREA & CIMENTAREA
 NOTĂ:
 Refrigeraţi capsulele G-CEM CAPSULE pentru a extinde timpul de lucru.

a) Îndepărtaţi imediat capsula mixată din amalgamator şi ataşaţi ferm la vârful 
capsulei un vârf GC Capsule Elongation Tip; vârful este ataşat corect 
atunci când face un click. GC Capsule Elongation Tip poate fi ataşat doar la 
capsulele G-CEM CAPSULE utilizându-se un inel de retenţie pe vârf

 (Fig. 8). Nu ataşaţi vârful la alte capsule. Introduceţi imediat capsula cu 
vârful ataşat într-un GC CAPSULE APPLIER. 

b) Apăsaţi de două ori mânerul pistolului pentru a activa capsula (Fig. 4).
 Pentru a regla direcţia jetului, ţineţi aplicatorul cu capsula orientată
 înspre dumneavoastră şi rotiţi corpul acesteia. Dacă este necesar, vârful 

capsulei poate fi îndoit.
c) Introduceţi vârful adânc în spaţiul destinat pivotului şi începeţi să dozaţi
 cimentul în maxim 45 de secunde de la începerea mixării. Menţineţi vârful 

scufundat în ciment pe perioada dozării pentru a evita încorporarea bulelor 
de aer (Fig. 9).

 Notă:
 Lumina ambientală poate scurta timpul de lucru. Este recomandată
 scăderea intensităţii sau inchiderea luminii scaunului in timpul procedurii
 de cimentare.
d) Introduceţi imediat pivotul in locul respectiv in mai puţin de 1 minut de la
 aplicarea cimentului.
 Notă:

1) Temperatura orală accelerează reacţia de priză a cimentului.
2) NU utilizaţi spirale lentulo pentru a aplica cimentul în spaţiul destinat
 pivotului deoarece acest lucru poate reduce timpul de lucru.

e) Menţineţi o presiune moderată.
f)  Pentru a îndepărta capsula folosită, apăsaţi butonul de eliberare al
 aplicatorului. Răsuciţi capsula şi trageţi în sus.

5. ÎNDEPĂRTAREA EXCESULUI DE CIMENT
a) Păstraţi o presiune moderată în timpul îndepărtării cimentului în exces
 cu instrumentele adecvate.
b) Fotopolimerizaţi toate suprafeţele timp de 20 de secunde sau aşteptaţi
 ca cimentul să auto-polimerizeze în 4 minute de la aplicarea pivotului
 (Fig. 10).

DEPOZITARE
Pentru o performanţă optimă, păstraţi capsulele în ambalajul original din folie de 
aluminiu într-un loc răcoros, ferit de lumină (4-25°C) (39,2-77,0°F).

NUANŢE
A2 (nuanţă Vita®), AO3 (opac), BO1 (opac) şi Translucent
Vita® este marcă înregistrată a Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Germania.

AMBALARE
1. Pachet cu o nuanţă: 50 capsule
2. Pachet asortat: 50 capsule (câte 20 din A2 şi din Translucent, câte 5 din
 AO3 şi din BO1) Conţinutul mediu al unei capsule: 0,35 g pudră şi 0,15 g
 (0,14 mL) lichid
 Volumul minim net de ciment mixat al unei capsule: 0,17 mL
3. GC CAPSULE APPLIER: 1 bucată
4. GC Capsule Elongation Tip: 50 bucăţi 

ATENŢIE
1. În cazul contactului cu mucoasa sau pielea, îndepărtaţi imediat cu un burete
 sau cu o buletă îmbibate în alcool. Clătiţi energic cu apă. Pentru a se evita
 contactul, câmpul operator poate fi izolat cu digă sau/şi prin ungere cu COCOA 

BUTTER.
2. În cazul contactului cu ochii, clătiţi imediat cu multă apă şi consultaţi medicul
 oftalmolog.
3. Dacă ţesutul care a intrat în contact cu materialul capătă culoarea albă sau
 formează o pustulă, sfătuiţi pacientul să nu atingă zona afectată până când
 semnul dispare, de obicei în 1-2 saptămâni.
4. Nu folosiţi G-CEM CAPSULE în combinaţie cu materiale care conţin eugenol 

deoarece eugenolul poate împiedica G-CEM CAPSULE să facă priză sau să 
adere corect.

5. Folosiţi ochelari de protecţie pentru ochi în timpul fotopolimerizării.
6. Acest produs nu este indicat pentru restaurări sau pentru refaceri de bonturi.
7. Atunci când ştergeţi GC Capsule Elongation Tip cu un burete îmbibat cu alcool,
 împiedicaţi alcoolul să pătrundă în interiorul vârfului. GC Capsule Elongation Tip 

este de unică folosinţă şi nu poate fi sterilizat în autoclav sau în chemiclav.
8. În cazuri rare, produsul poate cauza sensibilitate la anumite persoane.
 Dacă apar astfel de reacţii, încetaţi utilizarea produsului şi adresaţi-vă unui 

medic.
9. Echipamentul personal de protecție cum ar fi mănuși, mască și ochelari de 

protecție trebuie utilizat întotdeauna.

Unele produse menționate în aceste Instrucțiuni de Folosire pot fi clasificate ca 
fiind periculoase conform GHS. Familiarizați-vă întotdeauna cu Fișele de 
Siguranță disponibile la:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Pot fi obținute deasemenea de la distribuitorul dumneavoastră.

Pentru Sumarul datelor de siguranță și Performanța Clinică (SSCP) vă rugăm să 
consultați baza de date EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) sau să 
ne contactați la Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Raportarea efectelor nedorite:
În cazul în care apar orice fel de efecte nedorite, reacții adverse sau evenimente 
similare ca urmare a utilizării acestui produs, inclusiv a celor neincluse în aceste 
instrucțiuni de folosire, vă rugăm să le raportați direct către sistemul de control 
competent, relevant, prin selectarea instituției corespunzătoare din țara 
dumneavoastră din lista  disponibilă în link-ul următor:
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
precum și către sistemul nostru de control intern: vigilance@gc.dental
În acest fel veți contribui la îmbunătățirea siguranței oferite de acest produs.

Revizuit ultima dată: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE
САМОАДГЕЗИВНЫЙ ФИКСИРУЮЩИЙ ЦЕМЕНТ В КАПСУЛАХ

Материал предназначен только для профессионального применения в 
соответствии c показаниями, описанными в настоящей инструкции.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
1. Фиксация всех типов цельнокерамических, композитных, металлических и 

металлокерамических коронок, мостовидных конструкций, вкладок и 
накладок (максимум 2 абатмента).

2. Фиксация металлических, керамических и стекловолоконных штифтов, а 
также литых штифтов и культевых вкладок.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
1. Прямое перекрытие пульпы.
2. Не использовать у пациентов имеющих в анамнезе аллергию на 

стеклоиономерные цементы, метакрилатные мономеры и/или 
метакрилатные полимеры.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

A.ТЕХНИКА ФИКСАЦИИ керамических, непрямых композитных,
    металлических и металлокерамических реставраций

1. ПОДГОТОВКА ЗУБА
а) Отпрепарируйте зуб, применяя стандартную технику. Для перекрытия 

пульпы используйте гидроокись кальция.
b) Очистите отпрепарированный зуб с помощью пемзы и воды.
с) Тщательно промойте водой. Просушите поверхность, слегка обдув ее 

воздухом без примесей. Подготовленные поверхности должны быть 
сухими.

 ПРИМЕЧАНИЯ:
1. Не используйте вещества типа H²O² (перекись водорода) и/или
 дезинфицирующие средства, поскольку они могут понизить уровень 

адгезии.
2. Убедитесь, что в рабочей области нет остатков порошка, 

применяемого при сканировании; в противном случае тщательно
 удалите их пемзой и водой.

2. ПОДГОТОВКА РЕСТАВРАЦИИ
 Убедитесь, что ортопедическая конструкция обработана и подготовлена в 

соответствии с инструкцией производителя.
3. АКТИВАЦИЯ КАПСУЛ И ЗАМЕШИВАНИЕ

a) Перед активированием потрясите капсулу или постучите ею о твердую 
поверхность, это разрыхлит порошок (рис. 1).

b) Для активирования капсулы вдавите плунжер до его полного погружения 
в тело капсулы и удерживайте его в таком положении в течение 2 секунд 
(рис. 2).
Примечание:
1) Убедитесь, что поршень полностью погрузился в тело капсулы, во 

избежание неправильного смешивания порошка и жидкости, 
содержащихся в капсуле.

2) Активация капсулы проводится непосредственно перед 
замешиванием в смесителе.

c) Сразу вставьте капсулу в смеситель и замешивайте в течение 10 секунд 
(+/- 4000 об/мин) (рис. 3). Более подробно варианты времени 
замешивания представлены в нижеследующей таблице.

4. ИЗВЛЕЧЕНИЕ МАТЕРИАЛА
a) Сразу извлеките капсулу с замешанным материалом из миксера
 и установите в GC CAPSULE APPLIER.
b) Нажмите два раза на рукоятку, чтобы зафиксировать капсулу (рис. 4). 

Чтобы придать носику капсулы правильное положение, поверните 
пальцами тело капсулы.

c) Выдавите замешанный материал прямо на внутреннюю поверхность 
конструкции (рис. 5).

 Примечание: 
 Общее освещение может сократить рабочее время. Рекомендуется
 уменьшить интенсивность или полностью выключить бестеневой
 светильник на время процесса фиксации.
d) Чтобы извлечь использованную капсулу из пистолета, нажмите на 

освобождающую кнопку. Выньте капсулу, поворачивая её по часовой 
стрелке и смещая вверх.

5. ТЕХНИКА ФИКСАЦИИ
a) Покройте внутреннюю поверхность фиксируемой конструкции
 достаточным слоем цемента и сразу приступайте к фиксации.
 Рабочее время составляет 2 мин 30 сек от начала замешивания
 при 23°C (73°F).  Повышение температуры сокращает рабочее время. 

Для увеличения рабочего времени рекомендуется охлаждать G-CEM 
CAPSULE.

b) Оказывайте умеренное давление.
6. УДАЛЕНИЕ ИЗЛИШКОВ ЦЕМЕНТА

а) Перед удалением излишков цемента произведите фотополимеризацию 
с помощью полимеризационного устройства с длиной волны видимого 
спектра (галоген / LED) в течение 2-4 секунд (рис. 6), или дайте цементу 
самоотвердиться до резиноподобной стадии.

b) Удалите излишки цемента с помощью подходящего инструмента (рис. 7).
c) Произведите фотополимеризацию каждой поверхности по 10 секунд 

(одна поверхность со стороны окклюзии – 10 сек, другие поверхности – 
по 10 сек каждая) или дайте цементу самоотвердиться в течение 4 минут 
после фиксации реставрации в полости рта.

 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
 G-CEM CAPSULE является цементом двойного отверждения. Для
 обеспечения полноценного отверждения, включающего фиксацию
 следующих типов реставраций, G-CEM CAPSULE должен пройти фазу
 самоотверждения в течение 4 минут.
 -Конструкции из металла и на металлическом каркасе.
 -Безметалловые темные и опаковые реставрации.
 -Прозрачные безметалловые реставрации толщиной более 2 мм.
d) Произведите финишную обработку и полировку с помощью подходящих 

инструментов.

B.ТЕХНИКА ФИКСАЦИИ металлических, стекловолоконных, керамических
    и литых штифтов и культевых вкладок

1. ПОДГОТОВКА ЗУБА
 Подготовьте канал под штифт согласно инструкциям производителя.
 Канал следует очистить, промыть водой и тщательно просушить с
 помощью бумажных штифтов.
 ПРИМЕЧАНИЯ:

а) Для химической очистки канала рекомендуется использовать раствор 
гипохлорита натрия.

б) Не используйте H²O² (перекись водорода) для химической очистки
 канала, поскольку она может понизить уровень адгезии.

2. ПОДГОТОВКА ШТИФТА
 Убедитесь, что штифт обработан и подготовлен в соответствии с
 инструкцией производителя.
3. АКТИВАЦИЯ КАПСУЛ И ЗАМЕШИВАНИЕ
 Смотри пункт А.3.
4. ИЗВЛЕЧЕНИЕ МАТЕРИАЛА И ТЕХНИКА ФИКСАЦИИ
 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: 
 Охлаждайте G-CEM CAPSULE Капсулы для увеличения рабочего времени.

a) Сразу извлеките капсулу с замешанным материалом из миксера и
 плотно установите на ее носик насадку GC Capsule Elongation Tip до
 щелчка. Насадку GC Capsule Elongation Tip можно установить на капсулу
 G-CEM CAPSULE только используя ретенционное кольцо (Рис. 8). Не
 устанавливайте насадку на другие капсулы. Капсулу с присоединенной 

насадкой сразу же установите в GC CAPSULE APPLIER.
b) Нажмите два раза на рукоятку, чтобы зафиксировать капсулу (рис. 4). 

Чтобы придать носику капсулы правильное положение, поверните 
пальцами тело капсулы. При необходимости носик капсулы можно 
загнуть под нужным углом.

c) Поместите кончик насадки глубоко в подготовленный канал и начинайте 
выдавливать замешанный материал в течение 45 секунд от начала 
замешивания. В процессе выдавливания материала держите кончик 
насадки погруженным в материал во избежание образования пузырьков 
воздуха (Рис. 9).

 Примечание:
 Общее освещение может сократить рабочее время. Рекомендуется
 уменьшить интенсивность или полностью выключить бестеневой
 светильник на время процесса фиксации.
d) Вставьте штифт в канал для штифта в течение 1 минуты после внесения 

цемента в канал.
 Примечание:

1) Температура в полости рта ускоряет процесс отверждения цемента.
2) НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ спиралевидные каналонаполнители для внесения 

цемента в канал, так как это может сократить рабочее время 
материала.

e) Оказывайте умеренное давление.
f)  Чтобы извлечь использованную капсулу из пистолета, нажмите на
 освобождающую кнопку. Выньте капсулу, поворачивая её по часовой 

стрелке и смещая вверх.
5. УДАЛЕНИЕ ИЗЛИШКОВ ЦЕМЕНТА

a) Продолжайте оказывать умеренное давление, удаляя излишки цемента 
подходящим инструментом.

b) Фотополимеризуйте все поверхности в течение 20 секунд или дайте 
цементу самоотвердиться в течение 4 минут после фиксации штифта 
(рис. 10).

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Для сохранения эффективных рабочих характеристик материала Хранить 
капсулы в оригинальной алюминиевой упаковке в темном прохладном месте 
при температуре 4-25°C (39,2-77,0°F). 

ЦВЕТА
А2 (оттенки по шкале Vita®), АО3 (опак), ВО1 (опак) и Прозрачный
Vita® является зарегистрированной торговой маркой Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Germany.

УПАКОВКА
1. Упаковка капсул одного оттенка: 50 капсул
2. Упаковка капсул разных оттенков: 50 капсул (по 20 шт А2 и Прозрачного, по 5 

шт АО3 и ВО1)
 Среднее содержание материала в капсуле: 0,35 г порошка и 0,15 г (0,14 мл) 

жидкости
 Минимальный объем замешанного материала, выдавливаемого из
 капсулы: 0,17 мл
3. Пистолет для капсул GC CAPSULE APPLIER: 1 штука
4. Насадки для капсул GC Capsule Elongation Tip: 50 штук

ВНИМАНИЕ
1. При попадании материала на слизистые полости рта или на кожу 

немедленно удалите материал губкой или ватным тампоном, смоченным в 
спирте, а затем промойте водой. Чтобы избежать попадания материала на 
слизистые и кожу, используйте раббер-дам и/или COCOA BUTTER.

2. При попадании в глаза немедленно промойте большим количеством воды и 
обратитесь к врачу-офтальмологу.

3. Если при контакте с материалом на мягких тканях образуется белесое пятно 
или пузырь, рекомендуйте пациенту не тревожить пораженную область до 
исчезновения отметин; как правило, это происходит в течение 1-2 недель.

4. Не используйте G-CEM CAPSULE в сочетании с эвгенол содержащими
 материалами, так как эвгенол препятствует отверждению и адгезии
 G-CEM CAPSULE.
5. При фотополимеризации пользуйтесь защитной экранирующей насадкой или 

другими схожими средствами защиты глаз.
6. Этот материал не может использоваться в качестве пломбировочного 

цемента или для восстановления культи зуба.
7. При протирке GC Capsule Elongation Tip ватой, смоченной спиртом, следите, 

чтобы спирт не попадал внутрь насадки. Насадки GC Capsule Elongation Tip 
предназначены только для одноразового применения; не допускается 
автоклавирование и химическая очистка насадок.

8. В редких случаях у некоторых пациентов наблюдалась повышенная
 чувствительность к материалу. В случае возникновения аллергических 

реакций необходимо прекратить использование материала и обратиться к 
врачу соответствующей специализации.

9. При работе всегда используйте средства индивидуальной защиты (РРЕ) – 
перчатки, защитные маски, защитные очки.

Некоторые продукты, упоминаемые в настоящей Инструкции, могут быть 
классифицированы как опасные в соответствии с Согласованной на 
глобальном уровне системой классификации и маркировки химических 
веществ (GHS). Обязательно ознакомьтесь с соответствующими Паспортами 
безопасности (safety data sheets), доступными по ссылке:  
    http://www.gceurope.com
Паспорта безопасности можно также запросить у Вашего поставщика.

Для получения краткой информации о безопасности и клинической 
эффективности (SSCP), пожалуйста, обратитесь к базе данных EUDAMED 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) или свяжитесь с нами по адресу 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Информация о нежелательных событиях, которые имеют признаки 
неблагоприятного события (инцидента)  при использовании вышеназванного 
материала на территории Российской Федерации, может быть направлена 
уполномоченному представителю производителя в РФ, ООО «Крафтвэй 
Фарма»: e-mail: dental@kraftway.ru;  http://www.kraftwaydental.ru, 129626, г. 
Москва, ул. 3-я Мытищинская, д. 16, строение 60, комната 30, помещение I, 
этаж 5, 8 495 232-69-33.

Последняя редакция: 12/2022
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Powder / Liquid Ratio (g/g) 0.35 / 0.15
Mixing Time (sec.) 10”
Working Time (23°C/73°F) (min., sec.) 2’30’’ Съотношение прах/течност (g/g) 0,35 / 0,15

Bреме за смесване (сек.) 10”
Време за работа (23°C/73°F) (мин., сек.)  2’30’’

Prášek / tekutina poměr (g/g) 0,35 / 0,15
Míchací čas (sek.) 10”
Pracovní čas (23°C/73°F) (min., sek.) 2’30’’

Omjer praška / tekućine (g/g) 0,35 / 0,15
Vrijeme miješanja (sek.) 10”
Radno vrijeme (23°C/73°F) (min., sek.) 2’30’’ Por/folyadék arány (g/g) 0,35 / 0,15

Keverési idő (mp) 10”
Munkaidő (23°C / 73°F) (perc, mp) 2’30’’

Stosunek proszek/płyn (g/g) 0,35 / 0,15
Czas mieszania (sek.) 10”
Czas pracy (23°C / 73°F) (min, sek.) 2’30’’

Raportul pudră / lichid (g/g)      0,35 / 0,15
Timp de amestecare (sec.)  10”
Timp de lucru (23°C/73°F) (min.,sec.) 2’30’’

Соотношение порошок/жидкость (г/г) 0,35 / 0,15
Bремя замешивания (сек) 10”
Рабочее время (23°C/73°F) (мин, сек) 2’30’’
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ENPrior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use. BGПреди употреба, внимателно прочетете 

инструкциите за употреба. CSPřed použitím si pečlivě přečtěte 
návod k použití. PLPrzed użyciem przeczytaj uważnie 

instrukcję stosowania.HRPrije uporabe pažljivo pročitati 
upute za uporabu. HUHasználat előtt az útmutatót 

olvassa el figyelmesen! ROÎnainte de utilizare, citiţi cu atenţie 
instrucţiunile de folosire. RUВнимательно прочитайте инструкцию 

перед применением.

Mixer Speed Mixing Time
Standard mixer (approx 4,000 rpm) 
High-speed mixer (over 4,500 rpm) 10 seconds 
Rotational mixer
*No centrifuge option
Note: Refer to the respective manufacturer’s instructions for use.

Mixing time chart

Скорост на смесителя Време за смесване
Стандартен смесител (прибл. 4000 об./мин.) 
Високооборотен смесител (над 4500 об./мин.) 10 секунди
Ротационен смесител
*Без центрофуга
Забележка: Спазвайте съответните инструкции за употреба на 
производителя.

Таблица с времена за смесване
Rychlost mixeru Míchací čas
Standardní  mixer (přibližně 4 000 otáček) 
Vysokorychlostní mixer 
(více než  4 500 otáček) 10 sekund
Rotační mixer
*Bez centrifugy

Poznámka: Dodržujte příslušné návody k použití od výrobce.

Tabulka míchacích časů
Brzina mixera Vrijeme miješanja
Standardni mixer (4.000 okretaja u minuti) 
Brzi mixer (više od 4.500 okretaja u minuti) 10 sekundi
Rotacijski mixer
*Bez centrifuge
Pažnja: Pogledati odgovarajuće proizvođačeve upute za rad.

Vremena miješanja

Keverési sebesség Keverési idő
Standard rázógép (kb. 4000 rpm) 
Nagysebességű rázógép (4500 rpm felett) 10 mp 
Rotációs rázógép
*Centrifuga nélkül
Megjegyzés: Olvassa el a gyártó vonatkozó használati útmutatóját.

Gépi keverési idő

Prędkość mieszalnika  Czas mieszania
Mieszalnik standardowy (około 4000 obr./min.)  
Mieszalnik wysokoobrotowy (pow. 4500 obr./min.) 10 sekund
Mieszalnik rotacyjny 
*Przy wyłączonej opcji wirowania
Uwaga: Patrz odpowiednia instrukcja stosowania producenta.

Tabela czasu mieszania

Viteza de amestecare Timpul de amestecare
Mixer standard (aprox 4.000 rpm) 
Mixer de mare viteză (peste 4.500 rpm) 10 secunde
Mixer rotaţional
*Fără opţiunea de centrifugare
Notă: Consultaţi instrucţiunile de folosire ale producătorului respectiv.

Graficul timpului de amestecare

Тип смесителя Время замешивания
Стандартный смеситель (примерно 4000 об/мин) 
Высокоскоростной смеситель (более 4500 об/мин) 10 секунд
Ротационный смеситель
*при отключенной опции центрифугирования
Примечание: Предварительно внимательно ознакомьтесь с 
соответствующими инструкциями по применению от производителей 
оборудования.

Таблица времени замешивания
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SAMOADHEZÍVNY FIXAČNÝ CEMENT V KAPSULIACH

Na použitie len v stomatologickej praxi v doporučených indikáciách.

INDIKÁCIE PRE POUŽITIE
1. Cementovanie všetkých typov keramických, živicových a kovových inlejí, onlejí, 

koruniek a mostíkov (max. 2 piliere).
2. Cementovanie kovových, keramických čapov, čapov s výstužou sklených vlákien 

a liatych čapov.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
1. Priame prekrytie pulpy.
2. Nepoužívajte tento produkt u pacientov so známou alergiou na skloionomérny 

cement, metakrylátový monomér alebo metakrylátový polymér.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

A.TECHNIKA CEMENTOVANIA pre keramické, nepriame kompozitné a
    kovové náhrady.

1. PRÍPRAVA ZUBA
a) Preparujte zub bežným spôsobom. Na prekrytie pulpy použite hydroxid 

vápenatý.
b)Vyčistite preparovaný zub pemzou a vodou.
c) Dôkladne opláchnite vodou. Vysušte jemným vyfúknutím bezolejovým 

vzduchom. Preparovaný povrch by sa mal javiť suchý.
 POZNÁMKA:

1. Nepoužívajte H²O² (peroxid vodíka), a/alebo iné dezinfekčné prostriedky, 
keďže môžu ovplyvniť pevnosť väzby.

2. Obzvlášť treba venovať pozornosť odstráneniu tzv. skenovacieho 
prášku, a to veľmi dôkladne pemzou a vodou.

2. PRÍPRAVA NÁHRADY
 Uistite sa, že náhrada je vyhotovená a predpripravená podľa inštrukcií
 výrobcu.
3. AKTIVÁCIA KAPSULE A MIEŠANIE.

a) Pred aktiváciou kapsľou zatraste alebo s ňou klepnite o tvrdý povrch, aby 
sa uvoľnil prášok (obr. 1).

b) Kapsľu aktivujte úplným zatlačením piesta do hlavného telesa kapsle a 
podržte ho 2 sekundy (obr. 2). 
Poznámka:
1) Skontrolujte, či je piest úplne zatlačený, aby sa zabránilo nesprávnemu 

zmiešaniu prášku a tekutiny.
2) Kapsľu aktivujte tesne pred miešaním a potom okamžite použite.

c) Kapsľu ihneď vložte do miešacieho prístroja (amalgamátora) a pri vysokej 
rýchlosti (+/-4 000 otáčok za minútu) miešajte po dobu 10 sekúnd (obr. 3). 
Viacej informácií o časoch miešania nájdete v nasledujúcej tabuľke.

4. DÁVKOVANIE
a) Okamžite vyberte kapsulu a vložte ju do GC CAPSULE APPLIER. 
b) Dvakrát stlačte, potom je materiál v kapsuli pripravený na aplikáciu (obr. 4). 

Natočenie trysky môžete zmeniť tak, že pridržíte aplikátor proti sebe a 
otočíte telom kapsule.

c) Vytlačte priamo do náhrady (obr. 5).
 Poznámka: 
 Okolné prostredie môže skrátiť pracovný čas. Je doporučené znížiť
 intenzitu alebo vypnúť operačné svetlo v priebehu procesu cementovania.
d) Na vybratie použitej kapsule stlačte tlačítko na aplikátore. Otočte kapsulu a 

vytiahnite smerom hore.
5. CEMENTOVANIE

a) Pokryte vnútorný povrch náhrady dostatočným množstvom cementu
 a okamžite ju nasaďte. Pracovný čas je 2 minúty 30 sekúnd od začiatku 

miešania pri 23°C (73°F). Vyššia teplota skracuje pracovný čas. Na 
predĺženie pracovného času sa doporučuje uchovávanie G-CEM 
CAPSULE v chladničke.

b) Udržujte mierny tlak.
6. ODSTRÁNENIE PREBYTOČNÉHO CEMENTU

a) Na odstránenie prebytočného cementu použite polymerizačnú svetelnú 
lampu (Halogén / LED) po dobu 2-4 sekúnd (obr. 6) alebo nechajte cement 
samovytvrdnúť, až kým je konzistencia prebytočného cementu “gumovitá”.

b) Odstráňte prebytočný cement scalerom. (obr. 7).
c) Vytvrdzujte každý povrch po dobu 10 sekúnd (okluzálny povrch: 10 sekúnd, 

ostatné povrchy: 10 sekúnd každý) alebo nechajte cement samovytvrdnúť 
po dobu 4 minút po nasadení náhrady.

 POZNÁMKA:
 G-CEM CAPSULE je duálne tuhnúci cement. Aby sa zabezpečilo správne
 vytvrdenie pri cementovaní nasledujúcich náhrad, G-CEM CAPSULE musí 

byť v režime samovytvrdzovania po dobu 4 minút:
 - celokovové, náhrady na kovovej báze
 - bezkovové tmavé a opákne náhrady
 - translucentné bezkovové náhrady hrubšie ako 2 mm.
d) Dokončite a vyleštite okraje s vhodnými nástrojmi.

B.TECHNIKA CEMENTOVANIA čapov z kovu, keramiky, zo skleného vlákna a
    liatych koreňových čapov.

1. PREPARÁCIA ZUBA
 Miesto pre čap preparujte podľa pokynov výrobcu. Miesto pre čap by
 malo byť vyčistené, vypláchnuté a riadne vysušené papierovými čapmi.
 Miesto pre čap musí byť suché.
 Poznámka: 

a) Na chemické vyčistenie miesta pre čap odporúčame použiť roztok
 chlórnanu sodného. 
b) Na čistenie miesta pre čap nepoužívajte H²O² (peroxid vodíka), keďže by 

mohol spôsobiť zníženie väzobnej sily.
2. PRÍPRAVA ČAPU
 Ubezpečte sa, že čap je predspracovaný a že manipulácia s ním prebiehala
 v súlade s pokynmi výrobcu.
3. AKTIVÁCIA KAPSULE A MIEŠANIE
 Ako je uvedené v kapitole A.3.
4. DÁVKOVANIE A CEMENTOVANIE
 POZNÁMKA:
 Na predĺženie pracovného času uchovávajte G-CEM CAPSULE v chladničke.

a) Okamžite vyberte premiešanú kapsulu z mixéra a pevne pripojte GC 
Capsule Elongation Tip na trysku kapsle, kým nezapadne. 

 GC Capsule Elongation Tip môže byť pripojená len k G-CEM CAPSULE s
 retenčným krúžkom na tryske (obr. 8). Nepripájajte koncovku na iné
 kapsule. Ihneď vložte kapsulu s predĺženou koncovkou do GC CAPSULE 

APPLIER.
b) Dvakrát stlačte, potom je materiál v kapsli pripravený na aplikáciu (obr. 4). 

Natočenie trysky môžete zmeniť tak, že pridržíte aplikátor proti sebe a 
otočíte telom kapsule. Ak je to potrebné, trysku kapsle môžete aj ohnúť.

c) Umiestnite koncovku hlboko na dno do priestoru určeného pre čap a
 cement začnite vytláčať do 45 sekúnd od začiatku miešania. 
 Pri vytláčaní udržujte koncovku ponorenú do cementu, aby sa zabránilo 

primiešaniu vzduchu (obr. 9).
 Poznámka:
 Okolné prostredie može skrátiť pracovný čas. Je doporučené znížiť
 intenzitu alebo vypnúť operačné svetlo v priebehu procesu cementovania.
d) Vložte čap do pripraveného miesta a to do 1 minúty po aplikácii cementu.
 Poznámka:

1) Teplota v ústach urýchľuje proces tuhnutia cementu.
2) Na aplikáciu cementu do priestoru pre čap NEPOUŽÍVAJTE plniče
 lentulo, pretože tým skrátite pracovný čas.

e) Udržujte mierny tlak.
f)  Na vybratie použitej kapsule stlačte tlačitko na aplikátore. Otočte kapsulu a 

vytiahnite ju smerom nahor.
5. ODSTRÁNENIE PREBYTOČNÉHO CEMENTU

a) Počas odstraňovania prebytočného cementu vhodnými nástrojmi aj
 naďalej udržujte mierny tlak.
b) Polymerizačnou lampou vytvrďte všetky povrchy po dobu 20 sekúnd alebo 

nechajte cement samovytvrdiť po dobu 4 minút po vsadeni čapu (obr. 10).

SKLADOVANIE
Pre zachovanie optimálnych vlastností, skladujte kapsule v originálnom balení v 
hliníkovej fólii na tmavom a chladnom mieste (4-25°C) (39,2-77,0°F). 

ODTIEŇ
A2(odtiene Vita®), AO3 (opákny), BO1 (opákny) a Translucent (priesvitný)
Vita® je registrovaná obchodná značka spoločnosti Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Nemecko.

BALENIE
1. Balenie jedného odtieňa: 50 kapslí
2. Balenie rôznych odtieňov: 50 kapslí (po 20 ks z odtieňov A2 a Translucent, 
 po 5 ks z odtieňov AO3 a BO1)
 Priemerný obsah jednej kapsle: 0,35 g prášku a 0,15 g (0,14 mL) tekutiny
 Minimálny objem namixovaného cementu z jednej kapsule: 0,17 mL
3. GC CAPSULE APPLIER (aplikačné kliešte): 1 kus
4. GC Capsule Elongation Tip (Predĺžené koncovky na kapsle): 50 ks

UPOZORNENIE
1. V prípade kontaktu s ústnou sliznicou alebo pokožkou ihneď odstráňte cement 

špongiou alebo vatou namočenou v alkohole. Opláchnite vodou. Na izoláciu 
operačného poľa od tkaniva alebo pokožky sa môže použiť koferdam a/alebo 
COCOA BUTTER.

2. V prípade kontaktu s očami ihneď vypláchnite vodou a vyhľadajte lekársku 
pomoc.

3. Ak tkanivo, ktoré prišlo do kontaktu s materiálom zbledne alebo sa na ňom 
vytvorí pľuzgier, odporučte pacientovi nenarušovať postihnutú oblasť až do 
vyliečenia, obvykle za 1-2 týždne.

4. Nepoužívajte G-CEM CAPSULE v kombinácii s materiálmi obsahujúcimi 
eugenol, pretože eugenol môže brániť náležitému tuhnutiu a naviazaniu 
materiálu. 

5. Používajte ochranné okuliare počas používania polymerizačnej lampy.
6. Tento produkt nie je vhodný na výplne a dostavby.
7.  Počas stierania GC Capsule Elongation Tip s bavlneným tampónom 

namočeným v alkohole, zabráňte vstupu alkoholu do vnútra koncovky.
 GC Capsule Elongation Tip je iba na jednorazové použitie a nemôže byť 

autoklávovateľná ani sterilizovateľná chemicky.
8. V ojedinelých prípadoch môže výrobok spôsobiť citlivosť u niektorých osôb. Ak 

sa vyskytne takáto reakcia, prerušte používanie výrobku a vyhľadajte lekára.
9. Vždy používajte ochranné pomôcky ako rukavice, rúška a ochranný kryt očí.

Niektoré výrobky uvádzané v návode na použitie, môžu byť klasifikované ako 
nebezpečné podľa GHS. Vždy sa oboznámte s bezpečnostnými kartami, ktoré sú k 
dispozícii na adrese:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Môžete ich tiež získať od svojho dodávateľa.

Súhrn bezpečnosti a klinického výkonu (SSCP) nájdete v databáze EUDAMED 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) alebo nás kontaktujte na adrese 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Hlásenie nežiadúcich účinkov:
Ak sa Vám vyskytnú akékoľvek nežiadúce účinky, reakcie alebo podobné udalosti, 
pri používaní tohto výrobku vrátane tých, ktoré nie sú uvedené v tomto návode na 
použitie, oznámte ich priamo cez príslušný vigilance systém, zadaním správnej 
autority Vašej krajiny, na nasledujúcom linku:
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
ako aj na našom vnútornom systéme bdelosti: vigilance@gc.dental
Týmto spôsobom prispejete k zvýšeniu bezpečnosti tohto výrobku.

Naposledy upravené: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE
SAMOADHEZIVNI CEMENT ZA LEPLJENJE V KAPSULAH

Uporaba samo za profesionalne namene in za priporočene indikacije.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO
1. Cementiranje vseh tipov polno keramičnih, akrilatnih in kovinskih inlejev, onlejev, 

prevlek in mostičkov (max. 2 vmesna člena).
2. Cementiranje kovinskih, keramičnih, fiber zatičkov in kovinskih nadzidkov.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
1. Direktna kritja pulpe.
2. Ne uporabljajte tega izdelka pri pacientih z znano alergijo na stekloionomerne 

cemente, metakrilatne monomere ali metakrilatne polimere.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

A.TEHNIKA CEMENTIRANJA za keramične, indirektne kompozitne in
    kovinske restavracije

1. PREPARACIJA ZOBA
a) Zob pripravite na običajen način. Za zaščito pulpe uporabite kalcijev
 hidroksid.
b) Pripravljeni zob očistite s plovcem in vodo.
c) Močno sperite z vodo. Nežno spihajte z zrakom, ki ne vsebuje olja.
 Pripravljena površina mora biti suha.
 OPOZORILO: 

1. Ne uporabljati raztopin kot npr. H²O² (hydrogen peroxid) in/ali
 dezinficientov, ker le-ti lahko povzročijo slabšo vez.
2. Posebna pozornost naj se nameni odstranitvi viškov prahu z vodo.

2. RESTAVRIRANJE PREPARACIJE
 Restavracijo obravnavajte in rokujte z njo v skladu z navodili
 proizvajalca.
3. AKTIVACIJA KAPSULE IN MEŠANJE

a) Pred aktivacijo potresite kapsulo ali udarite z njo ob trdo površino, da 
sprostite prah (Slika 1).

b) Da aktivirate kapsulo pritisnite bat do konca v kapsulo, da je poravnan z 
ohišjem kapsule in držite 2 sekundi (Slika 2).
Navodilo:
1) Zagotovite da je bat pritisnjen do konca v kapsulo, da se izognete 

nepravilnemu razmerju prahu in tekočine.
2) Kapsula mora biti aktivirana tik pred mešanjem in porabljena takoj.

c) Takoj jo vstavite v mešalec (ali amalgamator) in mešajte 10 sekund (+/- 
4.000 obratov) (Slika 3). Več o času mešanja najdete na spodnji tabeli.

4. RAZDELJEVANJE 
a) Zmešano kapsulo takoj vzamite iz mešalca in jo vstavite v GC CAPSULE 

APPLIER.
b) Naredite dva klika, da pripravite kapsulo (Slika 4). Za prilagoditev ustja 

lijaka pridržite nastavek s kapsulo proti vam in obrnite telo kapsule.
c) Nanesite direktno v restavracijo (Slika 5).
 Navodilo: 
 Ambientna svetloba lahko skrajša delovni čas. Priporočljivo je da 

zmanjšajte svetlobo, oz. ugasnete luč med cementiranjem.
d) Za odstranitev uporabljene kapsule pritisnite na gumb za sprostitev.
 Kapsulo zavrtite in jo potegnite navzgor.

5. CEMENTIRANJE
a) Notranje površine restavracije prevlečite z zadostno količino cementa in 

takoj namestite na krn. Delovni čas je 2 minuti in 30 sekund od začetka 
mešanja pri 23°C (73°F). Višje temperature skrajšajo delovni čas. Za daljši 
delovni čas je priporočljivo, da hranite G-CEM CAPSULE v hladilniku.

b) Vzdržujte zmerni pritisk.
6. ODSTRANJEVANJE VIŠKOV CEMENTA

a) Za odstranjevanje viškov cementa, ga polimerizirajte z enoto za 
osvetljevanje (halogenska luč / LED) 2-4 sekunde (Slika 6) ali pustite, da se 
cement strdi sam, takrat postane gumijast.

b) Viške cementa odstranite s sondo (Slika 7).
c) Vsako površino svetlobno obsevajte 10 sekund (posamezno površino iz 

okluzalne smeri: 10 sekund, druge površine: vsako 10 sekund) ali pustite, 
da se cement strdi sam 4 minute po namestitvi restavracije.

 NAVODILO:
 G-CEM CAPSULE je cement z dvojnim strjevanjem. Da zagotovite 

ustrezno strjevanje pri cementiranju sledečih restavracij, se mora G-CEM 
CAPSULE samostojno trditi 4 minute.

 - kovinskih in kovinsko podprtih restavracijah
 - temnih in opačnih restavracijah brez kovine
 - translucentnih restavracijah brez kovine debelejših od 2mm 
d) Obdelajte in polirajte meje s pomočjo ustreznega inštrumenta.

B.TEHNIKA CEMENTIRANJA za kovinske, keramične, fiberglass in vlite zatičke
1. PREPARACIJA ZOBA
 Prostor za zatiček pripravite po navodilih proizvajalca. Predel mora biti
 očiščen, spran in temeljito posušen z papirnatimi poeni. Prostor za zatiček 

mora biti suh.
Navodilo: 
a) Raztopina sodijevega hipoklorida je priporočena za uporabo pri kemičnem 

čiščenju predela za zatiček.
b) Ne uporabljajte H²O² (hydrogen peroxid) za čiščenje kanala, ker lahko pride 

do zmanjšanja vezave.
2. PRIPRAVA ZATIČKA
 Zatiček pripravite in obravnavajte v skladu z navodili proizvajalca.
3. AKTIVACIJA KAPSULE IN MEŠANJE
 Poglejte pod A.3.
4. RAZDELJEVANJE IN CEMENTIRANJE
 NAVODILO:
 G-CEM CAPSULE imejte v hladilniku, da podaljšate delovni čas.

a) Zmešano kapsulo takoj vzamite iz mešalca in dodajte GC Capsule 
Elongation Tip na nastavek capsule dokler se ne zaskoči. GC Capsule 
Elongation Tip se lahko dodaja samo na G-CEM CAPSULE, z retencijsko 
obrobo na nastavku kapsule. (slika 8). Ne nastavljajte na druge tipe kapsul.

 Nato takoj vstavite kapsulo v GC CAPSULE APPLIER.
b) Naredite dva klika, da pripravite kapsulo (Slika 4). Za prilagoditev ustja 

lijaka pridržite nastavek s kapsulo proti vam in obrnite telo kapsule. Če je 
potrebno kapsulo malo pridržite.

c) Vstavite Tip globoko v kanal in pričnite iztiskati cement v sekundah
 po mešanju. Držite Tip potopljen v cement, da ne pride do vnosa zračnih 

mehurčkov. (Slika 9).
 Navodilo:
 Ambientna svetloba lahko skrajša delovni čas. Priporočljivo je da 

zmanjšajte svetlobo, oz. ugasnete luč med cementiranjem.
d) Zatiček takoj vstavite v pripravljen prostor v 1 minuti po nanosu cementa.

Navodilo:
1) Temperatura v ustih pospešuje reakcijo strjevanja cementa.
2) NE uporabljajte lentule za nameščanje cementa, kajti to lahko skrajša 

delovni čas.
e) Vzdržujte zmerni pritisk.
f) Za odstranitev uporabljene kapsule pritisnite na gumb za sprostitev.
 Kapsulo zavrtite in jo potegnite navzgor.

5. ODSTRANJEVANJE VIŠKOV CEMENTA
a) Nadaljujte z vzdrževanjem zmernega pritiska, medtem pa odstranite viške 

cementa s primernim inštrumentom.
b) Vse površine svetlobno obsevajte 20 sekund ali pustite, da se cement trdi 4 

minute po namestitvi zatička (Slika 10).

SHRANJEVANJE
Priporočilo za optimalne lastnosti, kapsule shranjujte v originalni aluminijasti foliji v 
hladnem in temnem prostoru (4-25°C) (39,2-77,0°F). 

BARVA
A2 (Vita® barva), AO3 (opačna), BO1 (opačna) in translucentna
Vita® je tovarniški zaščitni znak Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Nemčija.

PAKIRANJE
1. Paket v eni barvi: 50 kapsul
2. Sortiman: 50 kapsul (A2 in translucente po 20, AO3 in BO1 po 5)
 Povprečna vsebina kapsule: 0,35 g prahu in 0,15 g (0,14 mL) tekočine
 Minimalni neto volumen zmešanega cementa na kapsulo: 0,17 mL
3. GC CAPSULE APPLIER: 1 kom
4. GC Capsule Elongation Tip: 50 kom

OPOZORILO
1. V primeru stika materiala s tkivi v ustni votlini ali s kožo, ga takoj odstranite z 

gobo ali vato namočeno v alkohol. Sperite z vodo. Za preprečevanje stikov lahko 
uporabite koferdam in/ali izolirate operacijsko polje s pomočjo COCOA 
BUTTER-a.

2. V primeru stika z očmi, takoj sperite z vodo in poiščite pomoč zdravnika.
3. Če postane tkivo, ki je v stiku z materialom belo ali nastane mehurček, svetujte 

pacientu, da pusti področje pri miru, dokler ta ne izgine, navadno v 1 – 2 tednih.
4. Ne uporabljajte G-CEM CAPSULE v kombinaciji z materiali, ki vsebujejo 

evgenol, kajti evgenol lahko ovira G-CEM CAPSULE pri strjevanju ali pravilni 
vezavi.

5. Uporabljajte zaščitni svetlobni ščit ali zaščitite oči na drug način med svetlobno 
polimerizacijo.

6. Izdelek ni namenjen za polnenje kavitet in nadogradnje.
7. Ko čistite GC Capsule Elongation Tip z vato pomočeno v alkohol, pazite de ne 

pride le-ta v notranjsot konice. GC Capsule Elongation Tip je za enkratno 
uporabo in se ne sme avtoklavirati ali kemično čistiti.

8. V redkih primerih lahko izdelek pri nekaterih ljudeh povzroči preobčutljivost. V 
takem primeru prekinite z uporabo in napotite pacienta k zdravniku.

9. Osebna varovalna oprema kot so rokavice, obrazna maska in zaščitna očala se 
mora vedno uporabljati.

Nekateri proizvodi omenjeni v predhodnih navodilih za uporabo so lahko 
klasificirani kot nevarni glede na GHS. Vedno se podučite o navodilh za varno 
uporabo na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Lahko pa jih dobite tudi pri vašem zastopniku.

Za povzetek varnosti in klinične učinkovitosti (SSCP) si oglejte bazo podatkov 
EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) ali nas kontaktirajte na 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Poročilo o neželenih učinkih:
Če se zavedate kakršnih koli neželenih učinkov, reakcij ali podobnih dogodkov, do 
katerih je prišlo pri uporabi tega izdelka, vključno s tistimi, ki niso navedeni v tem 
navodilu za uporabo, jih prijavite neposredno prek ustreznega sistema za stalni 
nadzor, tako da izberete ustrezen organ v vaši državi dostopni preko naslednje 
povezave:
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_sl
kot tudi v našem sistemu notranjega nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental
Na ta način boste prispevali k izboljšanju varnosti tega izdelka.

Zadnja izdaja: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE
SAMOADHEZIVNI CEMENT ZA CEMENTIRANJE U KAPSULAMA.

Samo za stručnu stomatološku upotrebu u preporučenim indikacijama.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU
1. Cementiranje svih tipova keramičkih, kompozitnih i metalo-keramičkih inleja, 

onleja, krunica i mostova (maksimalno dva člana).
2. Cementiranje konfekcijskih, metalnih, fiberglas i keramičkih kočića.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
1. Direktno prekriivanje pulpe.
2. Izbegavati upotrebu ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata sa poznatom alergijom na 

glasjonomer cemente, metakrilatne monomer ili metakrilatne polimere.

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

A.TEHNIKA CEMENTIRANJA za keramiku, indirektne kompozite 
    i nadogradnje sa metalnom osnovom

1. PREPARACIJA ZUBA
a) Zub preparirati na uobičajen način. Za prekrivanje pulpe koristiti kalcijum 

hidroksid.
b) Preparirani zub očistiti plovučcem i vodom.
c) Temeljito isprati vodom. Osušiti blagim mlazom pustera. Preparirane
 površine treba da izgledaju suve.
 VAŽNO:

1. Ne koristiti supstance poput H²O² (hidrogen peroksid) i/ili dezificijense 
koji mogu da smanje snagu spajanja

2. Posebna pažnja treba da se obrati na uklanjanje tzv. zaostalog sloja 
temeljnim čišćenjem plovučcem i vodom. 

2. PREPARACIJA NADOGRADNJE
 Osigurati preparaciju nadogradnje u skladu sa uputstvom proizvođača.
3. AKTIVIRANJE KAPSULE I MEŠANJE

a) Pre aktiviranja, protresti ili jednom stranom udariti o tvrdu površinu kako bi 
se oslobodio prah (slika 1).

b) Za aktiviranje kapsule klip potpuno utisnuti u telo capsule i držati utisnuto 2 
sekunde (slika 2).
Pažnja:
1) Osigurati da je klip potpuno utisnut da se izbegne nepravilan odnos 

mešanja praha i tečnosti.
2) Kapsulu treba aktivirati tek neposredno pre mešanja i odmah koristiti.

c) Kapsulu odmah postaviti u mikser (ili amalgamator) te mešati 10 sekundi 
(+/- 4.000 obrtaja u minutu) (slika 3). Više detalja o vremenu mešanja 
možete naći u sledećoj tabeli.

4. DOZIRANJE
a) Zamešanu kapsulu odmah izvaditi iz miksera i postaviti je u aplikator
 GC CAPSULE APPLIER.
b) Kapsulu aktivirati sa dva škljocaja (slika 4). Za nameštanje smera vrha, 

aplikator sa kapsulom držati prema sebi i okrenuti telo kapsule.
c) Cement istisnuti direktno u preparaciju (slika 5).
 Važno: 
 Svetlo u ordinaciji može da  skrati vreme rada.Preporučuje se da se
 svetlo smanji na minimum ili da se sasvim ugasi tokom procedure
 cementiranja.
d) Za odstranjivanje korišćene kapsule pritisnuti dugme za oslobađanje
 na aplikatoru. Okrenuti kapsulu i povući prema gore.

5. CEMENTIRANJE
a) Unutrašnju površinu nadogradnje premazati dovoljnom količinom cementa
 i odmah postaviti. Radno vreme iznosi 2 minuta i 30 sekundi od početka 

mešanja pri temperaturi od 23°C (73˚F). Više temperature skraćuju radno 
vreme. Preporučuje se hlađenje G-CEM CAPSULE u frižideru za 
produženje radnog vremena.

b) Zadržati umeren pritisak.
6. ODSTRANJIVANJE VIŠKA CEMENTA

a) Za odstranjivanje viška cementa treba ga polimerizovati uređajem za
 polimerizaciju vidljivim svetlom (halogeno / LED) 2-4 sekunde (slika 6) ili ga 

ostaviti da se hemijski veže dok cement ne postigne gelastu konzistenciju.
b) Odstraniti višak cementa (slika 7).
c) Svaku površinu polimerizovati svetlom 10 sekundi (pojedinačnu površinu 

okluzalno: 10 sekundi, druge površine: svaku po 10 sekundi) ili ostaviti da 
se cement samostvrdne 4 minuta posle postavljanja nadogradnje.

 PAŽNJA:
 G-CEM CAPSULE je cement sa dvostrukim stvrdnjavanjem. Kod sledećih
 primena G-CEM CAPSULE se mora samopolimerizovati 4 minuta kako bi 

se osiguralo pravilno stvrdnjavanje:
 - metalne nadogradnje i nadogradnje sa metalnom osnovom
 - tamne i opakne nemetalne nadogradnje
 - translucentne nemetalne nadogradnje debljine veće od 2 mm
d) Završnu obradu i poliranje rubova izvršiti odgovarajućim instrumentima.

B. TEHNIKA CEMENTIRANJA za metalne, keramičke, fiber postove i livene
    postove i nadogradnje

1. PREPARACIJA ZUBA
 Mesto za kočić preparirati u skladu sa uputstvom proizvođača. Mesto
 za kočić mora biti temeljno očišćeno, isprano i osušeno koristeći vaterolne. 

Mesto za kočić treba da bude suvo.
 Važno: 

a) Sodijum-hipohlorit rastvor se preporučuje za upotrebu za hemijsko
 čišćenje prostora za post. 
b) Ne koristite H²O², (hidrogen peroksid) za ispiranje mesta za kočić jer se 

time slabi snaga spajanja.
2. PREPARACIJA KOČIĆA
 Osigurati da je kočić prethodno obrađen u skladu sa uputstvom proizvođača.
3. AKTIVIRANJE KAPSULE I MEŠANJE
 Pogledati pod A.3.
4. DOZIRANJE I CEMENTIRANJE
 VAŽNO:
 G-CEM CAPSULE hladiti u frižideru za produženje radnog vremena.

a) Zamešanu kapsulu odmah izvaditi iz miksera i dodati GC Capsule 
Elongation Tip na vrh kapsule dok se ne čuje uobičajeni klik. GC Capsule 
Elongation Tip može da se doda samo na G-CEM CAPSULE sa 
retencionim prstenom na vrhu (slika 8).Ne stavljajte produžne nastavke na 
druge kapsule.Odmah postavite kapsulu sa produžnim nastavkom

 u GC CAPSULE APPLIER.
b) Kapsulu aktivirati sa dva škljocaja (slika 4). Za nameštanje smera vrha, 

aplikator sa kapsulom držati prema sebi i okrenuti telo apsule. Ako je 
potrebno, vrh kapsule može da se nagne.

c) Postavite nastavak duboko u prostor za post i istiskujte cement za
 45 minuta od početka mešanja. Držite nastavak uronjen u cementu da 

izbegnete stvaranje mehurića vazduha (slika 9)
 Važno:
 Svetlo u ordinaciji može da skrati vreme rada.Preporučuje se da se svetlo 

smanji na minimum ili da se sasvim ugasi tokom procedure cementiranja.
d) Kočić odmah postaviti u preparaciju za 1 minut posle aplikacije cementa.
 Pažnja:

1) Oralna temperatura ubrzava stvrdnjavanje cementa.
2) Ne koristite spiralnu lentulu za postavljenje cementa u prostor za post jer 

to može da skrati radno vreme.
e) Zadržati umereni pritisak.
f)  Za odstranjivanje korišćene kapsule pritisnuti dugme za oslobađanje
 na aplikatoru. Okrenuti kapsulu i povući prema gore.

5. ODSTRANJIVANJE VIŠKA CEMENTA
a) Zadržati umeren pritisak pri odstranjivanju viška cementa odgovarajućim 

instrumentima.
b) Sve površine polimerizovati svetlom 20 sekundi ili ostaviti cement da
 se samostvrdne 4 minuta posle postavljanja kočića (slika 10).

ČUVANJE
Za optimalno korišćenje preporučuje se Kapsule čuvati u originalnoj 
aluminijumskoj foliji na hladnom i tamnom mestu (4-25°C) (39,2-77,0˚F).

BOJE
A2 (Vita® boje), AO3 (opakna), BO1 (opakna) i translucentna
Vita® je zaštićen znak fabrike Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Nemačka.

PAKOVANJE
1. Pakovanje sa jednom bojom: 50 kapsula
2. Mešano pakovanje: 50 kapsula (20x A2, 20x translucentna, 5x AO3, 5x BO1)
 Prosečni sadržaj po kapsuli: 0,35 g praha i 0,15 g (0,14 mL) tečnosti
 Minimalni neto volumen zamešanog cementa po kapsuli: 0,17 mL
3. GC CAPSULE APPLIER: 1 kom
4. GC Capsule Elongation Tip: 50 kom

UPOZORENJE!
1. U slučaju dodira sa oralnim tkivima ili kožom, odmah odstraniti sunđerom ili 

vatom namočenom u alkohol. Isprati vodom. Za izbegavanje dodira sa tkivima 
može se koristiti koferdam i/ili COCCOA BUTTER za izolaciju radnog područja 
od kože ili oralnog tkiva.

2. U slučaju dodira s očima, odmah isprati vodom i potražiti lekara.
3. Ako tkivo nakon dodira sa materijalom pobeli ili ako se stvori mehur, pacijenta 

uputiti da zahvaćeno područje ne dira dok iritacija ne prestane, obično za 1-2 
nedelje.

4. G-CEM CAPSULE ne koristiti u kombinaciji sa materijalima koji sadrže eugenol, 
budući da eugenol može sprečiti pravilno stvrdnjavanje ili spajanje cementa 
G-CEM CAPSULE.

5. Tokom svetlosne polimerizacije koristiti zaštitu za oči.
6. Ovaj proizvod nije za ispune i nadogradnje.
7. Ako brišete GC Capsule Elongation Tip vatom namočenom u alkohol sprečite da 

alkohol ostane u unutrašnjosti nastavka. GC Capsule Elongation Tip  su za 
jednokratnu upotrebu i ne mogu da se stavljaju u autoklav ili hemoklav.

8. U retkim slučajevima ovaj proizvod može izazvati preosetljivost kod nekih 
osoba. U slučaju takvih reakcija treba prekinuti upotrebu proizvoda i obratiti se 
lekaru.

9. Lična zaštitna sredstva, kao što su rukavice, maska za lice i sigurnosna zaštita 
za oči, treba uvek nositi.

Neki proizvodi pomenuti u ovom Uputstvu za upotrebu mogu da se klasifiikuju kao 
opasni prema GHS. Uvek proverite u sigurnosno tehničkom listu na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Takođe su dostupni kod vašeg dobavljača.

Za rezime sigurnosti i kliničkog učinka (Summary of Safety and Clinical 
Performance - SSCP) pogledajte bazu podataka EUDAMED 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) ili nas kontaktirajte na 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Obaveštavanje o neželjenim dejstvima:
Ako postanete svesni bilo kakvih neželjenih dejstava, reakcija ili sličnih događaja 
do kojih je došlo upotrebom ovog proizvoda, uključujući i one koji nisu navedeni u 
ovom uputstvu za upotrebu, molimo da ih prijavite direktno kroz odgovarajući 
sistem nadzora, odabirom odgovarajućeg autoriteta u vašoj državi, dostupno 
putem sledeće veze:
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kao i na naš interni sistem nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental
Na taj način doprinećete poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

Poslednja revizija: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE
САМОАДГЕЗИВНИЙ ЦЕМЕНТ ДЛЯ ФІКСАЦІЇ В КАПСУЛАХ 

Для використання лише лікарями-стоматологами у випадках, що описані в 
даній інструкції.

ПОКАЗАННЯ ДЛЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
1. Фіксація всіх типів керамічних та композитних вкладок, накладок, коронок 

та мостів (з опорою на максимум 2 абатмента).
2. Фіксація всіх типів вкладок, накладок, коронок та мостів на металевому 

каркасі (з опорою на максимум 2 абатмента).
3. Фіксація металевих, керамічних та волоконних штифтів, а також литих 

штифтів та куксових вкладок.

ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ
1. Пряме перекриття пульпи.
2. Не використовуйте цей матеріал для пацієнтів з алергією на 

склоіономерні цементи, мономер метакрилату або полімер метакрилату.

ВКАЗІВКИ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

    

A.ТЕХНІКА ФІКСАЦІЇ для керамічних, непрямих композитних
    ортопедичних конструкцій та ортопедичних конструкцій на
    металевому каркасі

1. ПІДГОТОВКА ЗУБА
а) Відпрепаруйте зуб, застосовуючи традиційну методику. Для
 перекриття пульпи використовуйте матеріали на основі гідроксиду 

кальцію.
б) Очистіть відпрепарований зуб з допомогою пемзи та води. 
в) Ретельно промийте зуб водою. Висушіть повітрям без домішок 

мастила під невеликим тиском. Поверхня зуба повинна виглядати 
сухою.

 ПРИМІТКИ:
1. Не використовуйте такі речовини, як H²O² (перекис водню) та / або 

дезинфікуючі засоби, оскільки ці продукти можуть зменшити силу 
адгезії.

2. Також за допомогою пемзи та води ретельно видаліть так звану
 скан-пудру.

2. ПІДГОТОВКА ОРТОПЕДИЧНОЇ КОНСТРУКЦІЇ
 Переконайтесь в тому, що ортопедична конструкція була
 попередньо оброблена відповідно до інструкцій виробника.
3. АКТИВАЦІЯ КАПСУЛИ ТА ЗАМІШУВАННЯ

а) Для того, щоб розпушити порошок всередині капсули перед 
активацією струсніть її або легенько постукайте її боковою стінкою по 
жорсткій поверхні (Рис. 1).

б) Для активації капсули вдавіть плунжер так, щоб він повністю 
занурився у тіло капсули та задержіть плунжер у цьому положенні 
протягом 2 секунд (Рис. 2).
Примітка: 
1) Переконайтеся, що плунжер повністю занурився у капсулу, щоб 

уникнути неправильного змішування порошку та рідини.
2) Капсула повинна бути активована безпосередньо перед 

замішуваннням та відразу використана.
в) Відразу вставте капсулу у міксер (або в амальгамозмішувач) та 

замішуйте протягом 10 секунд (+/- 4,000 циклів/хв) (Рис. 3). Докладна 
інформація про час замішування наводиться нижче:

4. ВНЕСЕННЯ МАТЕРІАЛУ
а) Відразу вийміть замішану капсулу з міксера і вставте її в пістолет
 для капсул GC CAPSULE APPLIER.
б) Натисніть два рази, щоб заповнити носик капсули (Рис. 4). Для того, 

щоб встановити носик капсули в потрібному напрямку, тримайте GC 
CAPSULE APPLIER у напрямку до себе та повертайте капсулу.

в) Видавіть матеріал в ортопедичну конструкцію (Рис. 5).
 Примітка: 
 Штучне або природне освітлення у кабінеті може скоротити робочий 

час. Рекомендовано знизити інтенсивність або вимкнути світильник 
на час виконання фіксації.

г) Для видалення капсули натисніть звільняючу кнопку на GC CAPSULE 
APPLIER. Прокручуючи капсулу за годинниковою стрілкою та проти 
неї, витягніть її догори.

5. ТЕХНІКА ФІКСАЦІЇ
а) Нанесіть шар цементу достатньої товщини на внутрішню поверхню 

реставрації та встановіть її на місце. Робочий час складає 2 хвилини 
30 секунд від початку замішування при температурі 23°C (73°F). Більш 
висока температура призведе до скорочення робочого часу. 
Зберігання G-CEM CAPSULE в холодильнику дозволяє дещо 
збільшити робочий час.

б) Протягом усього часу твердіння сила надавлювання повинна бути 
помірною.

6. ВИДАЛЕННЯ НАДЛИШКІВ ЦЕМЕНТУ
а) Для видалення надлишків цементу застосовуйте світлову 

полімерізацію за допомогою терапевтичного полімерізатора 
(галогенового / світлодіодного) протягом 2-4 секунд (Рис. 6) або 
дочекайтеся самостійного твердіння цементу, доки надлишки за 
своєю консистенцією не стануть подібними до гуми.

б) Видаліть надлишки цементу за допомогою скейлеру. (Рис. 7)
в) Застосовуйте світлову полімерізацію протягом 10 секунд на кожній 

поверхні ортопедичної конструкції (окрема окклюзійна
 поверхня: 10 секунд; будь-яка інша поверхня: по 10 секунд на кожну) 

або дочекайтеся самостійного твердіння цементу протягом 4 хвилин з 
моменту встановлення ортопедичної конструкції на місце.

 ПРИМIТКА:
 G-CEM CAPSULE - це цемент подвійного твердіння. Для 

забезпечення
 якісного твердіння матеріалу при цементуванні ортопедичних 

конструкцій, які будуть перераховані нижче, потрібно застосовувати 
механізм самостійного твердіння протягом 4 хвилин.

 - Металеві ортопедичні конструкції, конструкції на металевому 
каркасі;

 - Безметалеві ортопедичні конструкції темних кольорів або опакових
   відтінків;
 - Прозорі безметалеві ортопедичні конструкції товщиною більше, ніж 

2 мм;
г) Піддайте фінішній обробці та відполіруйте границі конструкції 

відповідним інструментом.

Б.ТЕХНІКА ФІКСАЦІЇ металевих, керамічних, скловолоконних штифтів
    та литих штифтових куксових вкладок

1. ПІДГОТОВКА ЗУБА
 Підготуйте місце встановлення штифта у відповідності до інструкцій
 виробника. Місце встановлення штифта повинно бути чистим,
 промитим та ретельно висушеним з допомогою паперових штифтів.
 Місце встановлення штифта має бути сухим.
 ПРИМІТКА: 

а) Для хімічного очищення ложа штифта рекомендується використання 
розчину гіпохлориту натрію.

б) Не використовуйте H²O² (перекис водню) для хімічного очищення 
ложа штифта, оскільки він може зменшити силу адгезії.

2. ПІДГОТОВКА ШТИФТА
  Переконайтесь, що штифт підготовлений та оброблений у відповідності 

до інструкцій виробника.
3. АКТИВАЦІЯ КАПСУЛИ ТА ЗАМІШУВАННЯ
 Дивіться п. А.3.
4. ВНЕСЕННЯ МАТЕРІАЛУ ТА ФІКСАЦІЯ
 ПРИМІТКА:
 G-CEM CAPSULE в холодильнику дозволяє дещо збільшити робочий 

час.
а) Відразу вийміть замішану капсулу з міксера та міцно приєднайте
 до носика капсули подовжуючу насадку GC Capsule Elongation Tip, 

доки вона з клацанням не встановиться на місце. Подовжуюча
 насадка GC Capsule Elongation Tip встановлюється лише на капсулу
 G-CEM CAPSULE з ретенційним кільцем на носику (Рис. 8). Не 

намагайтеся приєднати насадку до інших капсул. Негайно після цього 
вставте капсулу з подовжуючою насадкою в пістолет GC CAPSULE 
APPLIER.

б) Натисніть два рази, щоб заповнити носик капсули (Рис. 4). Для того, 
щоб встановити носик капсули в потрібному напрямку, тримайте GC 
CAPSULE APPLIER у напрямку до себе та повертайте капсулу. При 
потребі носик капсули можна зігнути.

в) Введіть насадку глибоко в ложе штифта та починайте видавлювати 
цемент не пізніше ніж за 45 секунд від початку замішування (Рис. 9). 
Для запобігання потраплянню повітря в цемент під час внесення 
тримайте носик зануреним у матеріал Рис. 9).

 ПРИМІТКА:
 Штучне або природне освітлення у кабінеті може скоротити робочий 

час. Рекомендовано знизити інтенсивність або вимкнути світильник 
на час виконання фіксації.

г) Вставте штифт на місце протягом однієї хвилини з часу внесення
 цементу.
 Примітка:

1) Температура в порожнині рота прискорює реакцію твердіння
 цементу.
2) НЕ ВИКОРИСТОВУЙТЕ каналонаповнювач для внесення цементу, 

оскільки це може скоротити робочий час.
д) Протягом усього часу твердіння сила надавлювання повинна бути 

помірною.
е) Для видалення використанної капсули натисніть звільняючу кнопку на 

GC CAPSULE APPLIER. Прокручуючи капсулу за годинниковою 
стрілкою та проти неї, витягніть її догори.

5. ВИДАЛЕННЯ НАДЛИШКІВ ЦЕМЕНТУ
а) Протягом усього часу видалення надлишків цементу відповідним
 інструментом сила надавлювання на штифт повинна бути помірною.
б) Піддайте світловій полімерізації всі поверхні протягом 20 секунд
 або дочекайтеся самостійного твердіння цементу протягом 4 хвилин 

після встановлення штифта (Рис. 10).

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Рекомендовано для оптимальних робочих характеристик, Зберігати в 
первинній упаковці (алюмінієва фольга) у прохолодному та темному місці 
при температурі 4-25°С (39,2-77,0°F).

КОЛІР
А2 (відтінки Vita®), АО3 (опак), ВО1 (опак) та напівпрозорий
Vita®  - це зареєстрована торгова марка компанії Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Німеччина.

УПАКОВКА
1. Один відтінок: 50 капсул
2. Асорті: 50 капсул (по 20 капсул А2 та напівпрозорого і по 5 капсул
 АО3 та ВО1)
 Усереднений вміст матеріалу в капсулі: 0,35 г порошку та 0,15 г
 (0,14 мл) рідини
 Мінімальний загальний об'єм замішаного цементу в капсулі: 0,17 мл
3. Пістолет для капсул GC CAPSULE APPLIER: 1 шт
4. Подовжуюча насадка GC Capsule Elongation Tip: 50 шт

УВАГА
1. У випадку контакту з м’якими тканинами порожнини рота або зі шкірою 

негайно видаліть матеріал серветкою або тампоном, змоченими в спирті. 
Промийте великою кількістю води. Задля запобігання потрапляння 
матеріалу на шкіру або слизову використовуйте для ізоляції робочого 
поля коффердам та/або COCOA BUTTER. 

2. При потраплянні в очі промийте великою кількістю води та зверніться до 
лікаря.

3. Якщо тканина тіла, що контактувала з матеріалом, побіліла або вкрилася 
пухирами, порадьте паціентові не турбувати вражену поверхню, доки 
подразнення не зникне (зазвичай, 1-2 тижні).

4. Не використовуйте G-CEM CAPSULE в поєднанні з матеріалами, що 
містять евгенол, оскільки він може перешкодити застиганню G-CEM 
CAPSULE або отриманню належної адгезії.

5. Використовуйте захисний екран або захисні окуляри під час світлової 
полімерізації.

6. Цей продукт не показано для реставрації або для побудови кукси.
7. Протираючи GC Capsule Elongation Tip ватним тампоном, змоченим у 

спирті, не допускайте проникнення спирту всередину насадки.
 GC Capsule Elongation Tip є одноразовою і не підлягає ані автоклавуванню, 

ані хімічній стерилізації.
8. В поодиноких випадках матеріал може викликати чутливість у деяких 

пацієнтів. У разі виникнення таких реакцій, припиніть використання 
матеріалу та зверніться до лікаря відповідної спеціалізації.

9. Завжди використовуйте засоби індивідуального захисту, такі як захисні 
рукавички, маски та захисні засоби для очей.

Деякі зі згаданих у даній інструкції з експлуатації продуктів можуть бути 
охарактеризовані як небезпечні згідно з GHS. Завжди ознайомлюйтеся з 
паспортами хімічної безпеки продуктів, які можна завантажити за наступним 
посиланням:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Паспорти хімічної безпеки також можна отримати у Вашого постачальника.

Для отримання Підсумку з Безпеки та Клінічної Ефективності (SSCP), 
перегляньте базу даних EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) або зв’
яжіться з нами за електронною адресою Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Небажані ефекти – Звітність
Якщо ви дізнаєтеся про будь-які небажані наслідки, реакції або подібні 
випадки, що виникли внаслідок використання цього продукту, включаючи ті, 
що не зазначені в цій інструкції щодо використання, будь ласка, повідомте 
про них безпосередньо уповноваженому представнику виробника в Україні 
за наступним посиланням:
    info@kristar.ua
а також до нашої системи внутрішнього контролю: vigilance@gc.dental
Таким чином, ви будете сприяти підвищенню безпеки цього продукту.
 
Останні зміни внесено: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE
KAPSÜL FORMDA SELF-ADEZİV REZİN SİMAN

Sadece Diş hekimleri ve diş teknisyenleri tarafından önerilen endikasyonlarda 
kullanılır.

KULLANIM İÇİN ENDİKASYONLAR
1. Tüm tip seramik, rezin ve metal destekli inley, onley ve kron ve köprülerin 

simantasyonunda kullanılır. (Maksimum 2 abutment)
2. Metal, seramik,fiber postların, döküm postların ve korların simantasyonunda

KONTRAENDİKASYONLAR
1. Direkt pulpa örtücü.
2. Bilinen cam iyonomer siman, metakrilat monomer veya metakrilat polimer alerjisi 

olan hastalarda bu ürünün kullanımından kaçınılmalıdır.

KULLANMA TALİMATI

A.SİMANTASYON TEKNİĞİ; seramik, indirek kompozit ve metal destekli
    restorasyonlar için

1. DİŞİN HAZIRLANMASI
a) Dişi bilinen yöntemlerle hazırlayınız. Kök yüzeyi örtücü olarak kalsiyum 

hidroksit kullanınız.
b) Hazırlanmış dişi hava ve su ile temizleyiniz.
c) Su ile yıkayınız. Hafif yağsız hava ile kurutunuz. Hazırlanmış yüzey kuru 

görünmeli.
 NOT:

1. H²O² (hidrojen peroksit) gibi içerikleri ve/veya dezenfektanları
 kullanmayınız,bu tür materyaller daha düşük bağlantı kuvvetine sebep 

olabilirler.
2. Görünen tozların hava ve su ile çok güzelce uzaklaştırılması için de özen 

gösterilmeli.
2. RESTORASYON HAZIRLIĞI 
 Restorasyonun üretici firmanın talimatına gore hazırlandığından emin
 olunuz.
3. KAPSÜL AKTİVASYONU VE KARIŞTIRMA

a) Aktivasyondan önce kapsülü çalkalayın ya da sert bir yüzeye vurarak 
tozların topaklarını gevşetin (şek 1).

b) Kapsülü aktive etmek için arkasındaki butonun tamamı gövde içine 
gömülene kadar itiniz ve 2 saniye basılı tutun (şek 2).
Not:
1) Yanlış oranda karışımdan kaçınmak için butonun tamamen kapsül 

gövdesinin içine gömülü olduğundan emin olun. 
2) Kapsül, karıştırmadan hemen önce aktive edilmelidir.

c) Hızlıca kapsül karıştırıcıya (veya amalgamatöre) yerleştirin ve 10 saniye 
karıştırın. ( +/- 4.000 RPM) (şek 3). Karıştırma Süreleri ile ilgili detaylı bilgi 
aşağıdaki tablodadır.

4. UYGULAMA
a) Hızlıca karıştırılmış kapsülü, karıştırıcıdan çıkarın ve kapsül tabancasına 

yerleştirin.
b) İki kere kapsülü tetikleyiniz. (şek. 4) Kapsülün ucunu yönünü ayarlamak için 

kapsülün gövdesini tabancanın üzerinde döndürebilirsiniz.
c) Retorasyonun içine direk sıkınız. (şek.5)
    Not: 
 Çevredeki Işık çalışma süresini kısaltır. Simantasyon prosedürü sırasında 

yoğunluğunu azaltmanız yada kapatmanız tavsiye edilir.I.
d) Kullanılmış kapsülü yerinden çıkarmak için tabancanın üzerindeki butona
 basınız.Kapsülü çevirip çıkarınız.

5. SİMANTASYON
a) Restorasyonun iç yüzeyini yeterli miktarda siman ile kaplayınız ve hızlıca 

oturtunuz. Başlangıçtan itibaren çalışma süresi 2 dakika 30 saniyedir. 23°C 
(73°F). Daha sıcak ortamda kısalabilir. Daha uzatılmış çalışma zamanı için 
G-CEM CAPSULE buzdolabında saklamanız tavsiye edilir.

b) Ortalama basınçla retorasyonu yerleştiriniz.
6. ARTAN MALZEMELERİN UZAKLAŞTIRILMASI

a) Artan malzemeleri uzaklaştırmak için,görünebilir ışık kaynağı ile (Halojen / 
LED) 2-4 saniye ışık uygulayınız (Şek. 6) yada artan malzemeler lastik 
kıvamına gelinceye kadar polimerize olmasına izin veriniz.

b) Artık materyali skaler ile uzaklaştırınız. (Şek. 7).
c) Her yüzüye 10 saniye ışık kürü uygulayınız. (Oklüzalden tek yüzey için 10 

saniye,veya herhangi bir yüzeyde 10 saniye)veya kendi kendine sertleşmesi 
için restorasyonu oturttuktan sonra 4 dakika bekleyiniz.

 Not:
 G-CEM CAPSULE bir dual kür simandır. Aağıdaki restorasyonlarda
 polimerizasyondan emin olmak için 4 dakika beklenilen self-cure modunu 

kullanmalısınız.
 -Metal, metal koplu restorasyonlar
 -Metal desteksiz koyu ve opak restorasyonlar
 -2mm’dan fazla kalınlığı olan şeffaf metal desteksiz restorasyonlar
d) Özel aletleri ile kenarları bitiriniz ve cilalayınız.

B.Metal, fiberglas, porselen postlar, döküm post ve kor için SİMANTASYON
    TEKNİĞİ

1. DİŞİN HAZIRLANMASI
 Post boşluğunu imalatçının talimatlarına göre hazırlayın. Post boşluğu
 temizlenmiş olmalı, yıkanmış olmalı ve paper pointler kullanılarak iyice
 kurutulmuş olmalı.
 NOT:

a) Sodyum hypoklorit solüsyonu, post yüzeyinin kimyasal temizliği için tavsiye 
edilir.

b) Post boşluğunu kimyasal temizlemek için bağlantı kuvvetini azaltabilmesi 
sebebiyle H²O² (hidrojen peroksit) kullanmayınız.

2. POSTUN HAZIRLANMASI
  Postun ön hazırlığının yapıldığından ve imalatçının talimatlarına göre 

uygulandığından emin olunuz.
3. KAPSUL AKTİVASYONU VE KARIŞTIRMA
 A.3’ deki uygulamayı referans alınız.
4. UYGULAMA VE SİMANTASYON
 Not:
 Uzatılmış calışma suresi icin buzdolabında saklayınız.

a) Karışmış kapsülü hızlıca karıştırıcıdan çıkarın ve GC Capsule Elongation 
Tip kapsülün ucuna  sıkıca takınız ve tıklayana kadar sıkıştırınız.

 GC Capsule Elongation Tip, sadece G-CEM CAPSULE'e ucundaki tutunma
 halkası ile tutunur. (Şek. 8). Uçları diğer kapsüllere tutturmayınız. Hızlıca 

uzatma ucu takılmış kapsülü GC CAPSULE APPLIER takınız. 
b) İki kere kapsulu tetikleyiniz (şek. 4). Kapsulun ucunu yonunu ayarlamak icin 

kapsulun govdesini tabancanın uzerinde dondurebilirsiniz. Gerekliyse, 
kapsül ucu bükülebilir. 

c) Post boşluğunun dibine ucu yerleştiriniz ve karıştırmaya başladığınızdan 
itibaren 45 saniye içinde sıkınız. Hava kabarcığı oluşumunu engellemek 
için kapsülü simanın içinde tuturak sıkmaya devam ediniz. (Şek.9).

 Not:
 Cevredeki Işık calışma suresini kısaltır.Simantasyon proseduru sırasında 

yoğunluğunu azaltmanız yada kapatmanız tavsiye edilir.I.
d) Simanı uyguladıktan sonra 1 dakika icinde postu yerine yerleştiriniz.
 Not:

1) Ağız ısısı simanın sertleşmesini hızlandırabilir.
2) Çalışma süresini kısaltabileceği için post yerleştirmek için lentulo
 kullanmayınız.

e) Ortalama basıncla yerleştiriniz.
f) Kullanılmış kapsulu yerinden cıkarmak icin tabancanın uzerindeki butona 

basınız.Kapsulu cevirip cıkarınız.
5. ARTIK SİMANIN UZAKLAŞTIRILMASI

a) Ozel aletlerle artık simanı uzaklaştırıken ortalama basıncla bastırmaya 
devam ediniz.

b) Her yuzuye 20 saniye ışık kuru uygulayınız veya kendi kendine sertleşmesi 
icin restorasyonu oturttuktan sonra 4 dakika bekleyiniz. (Şek. 10)

SAKLAMA
En iyi performans için ; Kapsülleri orjinal alimümyum folyolarında kuru ve karanlık 
bir yerde muhafaza ediniz. 4-25°C (39,2-77,0°F).

RENK
A2 Vita® Renkleri, AO3 (Opak), BO1 (Opak) ve Şeffaf  
Vita® Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Almanya  tescilli markasıdır.

AMBALAJ
1. Tek renk kapsül: 50 adet Kapsül
2. Asorti paket: 50 adet kapsül (20 adet A2 ve şeffaf, 5 adet AO3 ve BO1)
 Ortalama Kapsül Başına Miktar: 0,35 gr toz ve 0,15 gr (0,14 mL)likit
 Minimum karışmış bir kapsülün net hacmi: 0,17 mL
3. GC CAPSULE APPLIER (TABANCASI): 1 parça
4. GC Capsule Elongation Tip (Uzatma Ucu): 50 parça

UYARI
1. Oral doku veya ten ile temas etmesi durumunda alkole emdirilmiş pamuk ile 

hemen uzaklaştırınız. Su ile yıkayınız.Teması önlemek için, rubberdam ve/veya 
COCOA BUTTER kullanarak operasyon alanını tenden ve oral dokulardan izole 
edebilirsiniz.

2. Göz ile temas etmesi durumunda,acilen su ile yıkayınız ve medikal önlem 
arayınız.

3. Eğer material doku ile temas ederse ve beyazlaşır ve su kabarcığı oluşursa, leke 
kaybolana kadar o bölgeye dokunmamasını söyleyiniz. Genellikle 1-2 hafta 
sürer.

4. G-CEM CAPSULE’I öjenol içeren materyallerle birlikte kullanmayınız ki öjenollu
 materyaller  sertleşme ve bağlanma özelliğini engelleyebilir.
5. Işıkla polimerizasyon süresince koruyucu ışık kalkanı veya benzer koruyucu 

gözlük kullanınız.
6. Bu ürün dolgu maddesi yada kor yapımı olarak endike edilmez.
7. GC Capsule Elongation Tip alkollu pamuk ile temizlerken,alkolün ucun içine
 girmesini engelleyin. GC Capsule Elongation Tip tek kullanımlıktır. 

Otoklavlanamaz ve kimasal olarak dezenfekte edilemez.
8. Ürün ender olarak bazı kişilerde alerjik reaksiyon oluşturabilir. Bu tarz
 durumda oluştuğunda, ürünün kullanımını durdurunuz ve uzmana başvurunuz.
9. Daima eldiven, yüz maskesi ve güvenlik gözlüğü gibi kişisel koruyucu 

ekipmanlar (KKE) takılmalıdır.

Önceki kullanma kılavuzunda refere edilen bazı ürünler GHS’e göre zararlı 
sınıflandırılabilir. Daima kendinizi aşağıdaki linkte mevcut olan güvenlik bilgi 
pusulularına alıştırabilirsiniz.
 http://www.gceurope.com
Aynı zamanda tedarikçiden elde edilebilir.

Güvenlik ve Klinik Performans Özeti'ni (SSCP) EUDAMED veritabandan kontrol 
edebilirsiniz (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) veya Regulatory.gce@gc.dental 
adresinden bizimle iletişime geçebilirsiniz

İstenmeyen Etkiler Raporu:
Kullanım talimatında listelenmeyen yan etkiler dahil olmak üzere, bu ürünün 
kullanımıyla ilgili herhangi bir yan etki (istenmeyen etki), reaksiyon veya benzeri 
olayların tespiti durumunda aşağıdaki linkten erişebileceğiniz bulunduğunuz 
ülkenin uygun otoritesini seçerek doğrudan ihtiyat sistemi ile lütfen rapor ediniz.
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
İç ihtiyat sistemimize de bilgi vererek; vigilance@gc.dental ; bu ürünün güvenliğini
arttırmaya katkıda bulunacaksınız.

Son Revizyon: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE
PAŠADHEZĪVS FIKSĀCIJAS CEMENTS KAPSULĀS

Paredzēts tikai zobārstam profesionālai izmantošanai paredzētajās indikācijās.

INDIKĀCIJAS
1. Visa veida keramikas, sveķu un metāla bāzes inleju, onleju, kroņu un tiltu 

cementēšana (maks. 2 balsti).
2. Metāla, keramikas, stikla šķiedras, kā arī lietu tapu un stumbru cementēšana. 

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
1. Tiešā pulpas pārklāšana.
2. Izvairieties lietot produktu pacientiem ar alerģiju uz stikla jonomēra cementiem, 

metakrilāta monomēru vai metakrilāta polimēru.

LIETOŠANAS PAMĀCĪBA

A.CEMENTĒŠANAS TEHNIKA  keramikas, netiešo kompozītmateriāla un
    metāla bāzes restaurācijām

1. ZOBA SAGATAVOŠANA
a) Preparēt zobu parastajā veidā. Pulpas pārklāšanai izmantot kalcija 

hidroksīdu.
b) Preparēto zobu notīrīt ar pumeku un ūdeni.
c) Rūpīgi noskalot ar ūdeni. Nožāvēt ar maigu bezeļļas gaisa strūklu.
 Preparētām virsmām jāizskatās sausām.
 PIEZĪME:

1. Neizmantojiet tādas vielas, kā H²O² (ūdeņraža peroksīdu) un/vai
 dezinfekcijas līdzekļus, jo tie var samazināt saites spēku.
2. Ļoti rūpīgi ar ūdeni un pumeku jānotīra virsma no t.s neredzamajiem
 putekļiem.

2. RESTAURĀCIJAS SAGATAVOŠANA
 Pārbaudīt vai restaurācijas virsma ir apstrādāta un sagatavota 
 atbilstoši ražotāju instrukcijām.
3. KAPSULAS AKTIVĀCIJA UN SAMAISĪŠANA

a) Pirms aktivācijas kapsulu sakratīt pret cietu virsmu, lai izsijātu pulveri
 (1. att.).
b) Kapsulu aktivizē, iespiežot kapsulas virzuli līdz galam kapsulas ķermenī un 

paturot 2 sekundes (2. att.).
Piezīme:
1) Pārliecinieties, ka kapsulas virzulis ir pilnībā iegremdēts, tas nodrošina 

pareizu šķidruma un pulvera attiecību. 
2) Kapsula jāaktivizē tieši pirms samaisīšanas un jāizmanto nekavējoties. 

c) Nekavējoties ievietot kapsulu maisītājā (vai amalgāmas mikserī) un maisīt 
10 sekundes. (+/- 4,000 RPM) (3. att.). Papildus informācija par 
sajaukšanas laikiem ir pieejama sekojošā tabulā.

4. MATERIĀLA IZSPIEŠANA
a) Nekavējoties izņemt samaisīto kapsulu no miksera un ievietot 
 GC CAPSULE APPLIER.
b) Divreiz nospiežot rokturi notiek kapsulas iedarbināšana (4.att.). 
 Lai pielāgotu vēlamo kapsulas sprauslas virzienu turēt aplikatoru ar 

kapsulu pret sevi un pagriezt kapsulas ķermeni.
c) Materiālu izspiest tieši restaurācijā (5.att.).
 Piezīme: 
 Darba gaisma var saīsināt darba laiku. Cementēšanas laikā ieteicams 

samazināt darba gaismas intensitāti vai izslēgt to.
d) Lai izņemtu izlietoto kapsulu nospiest aplikatora virzuļa atbrīvotāja pogu. 

Pagriezt kapsulu un pavilkt uz augšu.
5. CEMENTĒŠANA

a) Noklāt restaurācijas iekšējo virsmu ar pietiekamu daudzumu cementa un 
nekavējoties uzsēdināt to. Darba laiks 23ºC (73ºF) ir 2 minūtes 30 
sekundes no samaisīšanas sākuma. Augstākas temperatūras saīsina 
darba laiku. Lai pagarinātu darba laiku ieteicams G-CEM CAPSULE 
kapsulas uzglabāt ledusskapī.

b) Pielietojiet mērenu spiedienu.
6. CEMENTA PĀRPALIKUMU NOŅEMŠANA

a) Lai noņemtu cementa pārpalikumus cementu polimerizē ar redzamās
 gaismas polimeri-zācijas lampu (halogēna / LED) 2-4 sekundes (6.att.) vai 

ļauj cementam sacietēt ķīmiski līdz cementa pārpalikums pēc konsistences 
ir kļuvis līdzīgs gumijai.

b) Cementa pārpalikumu noņemt ar skeileri (7.att.).
c) Katru virsmu polimerizē 10 sekundes (ja viena virsma- no okluzālās puses 

10 sekundes, citas virsmas:-katru 10 sekundes) vai ļauj cementēt sacietēt 
ķīmiski 4 minūtēs pēc restaurācijas uzsēdināšanas.

 PIEZĪME:
 G-CEM CAPSULE ir duāli cietējošs. Lai nodrošinātu pareizu cementa
 sacietēšanu cementējot sekojošas restaurācijas tam jāļauj cietēt ķīmiski 4 

minūtes.
 -Metāla, metāla karkasa restaurācijas
 -Bezmetāla tumšas un necaurspīdīgas (opakainas) restaurācijas
 -Caurspīdīgas bezmetāla restaurācijas, kas ir biezākas par 2 mm
d) Apstrādāt un nopulēt malas ar piemērotu instrumentu.

B.CEMENTĒŠANAS TEHNIKA metāla, stiklašķiedru un keramikas tapām
1. ZOBA SAGATAVOŠANA
 Sagatavojiet tapas vietu saskaņā ar ražotāja instrukciju. Tapas vietai jābūt 

tīrai, nomazgātai un sausai. Sausināšanai var izmantot papīra torundes.  
 Piezīme:

a) Nātrija hipohlorīda šķīdums ir ieteicams tapas vietas ķīmiskai attīrīšanai. 
b) Neizmantojiet H²O² (ūdeņraža peroksīdu) ķīmiskai tapas vietas attīrīšanai, 

jo tas var samazināt adhēzijas spēku. 
2. TAPAS SAGATAVOŠANA
 Pārbaudiet vai tapa ir apstrādāta un tiek izmantota saskaņā ar ražotāja
 norādijumiem.  
3. KAPSULAS AKTIVĀCIJA UN SAMAISĪŠANA
 Skatīt A.3.
4. IZSPIEŠANA & CEMENTĒŠANA
 PIEZĪME: 
 Lai iegūtu garāku darba laiku uzglabājiet G-CEM CAPSULE ledusskapī.

a) Nekavējoties izņemiet samaisīto kapsulu no maisītāja un pievienojiet
 tai GC Capsule Elongation Tip Uzgalis ir piestiprināts atskanot klikšķim. 
 GC Capsule Elongation Tip var pievienot tikai G-CEM CAPSULE ar 

retensijas gredzenu uz snīpja (8. att.). Nepievienojiet šo uzgali citām 
kapsulām. Nekavējoties ievietojiet kapsulu ar pagarinošo uzgali GC 
CAPSULE APPLIER. 

b) Divreiz nospiežat rokturi (4.att.). Lai pielāgotu snīpja virzienu, turot
 dispenseri pret sevi ,pagriežat kapsulas ķerrnenii vēlamajā virzienā.
 Ja nepieciešams, kapsulas snīpi var saliekt. 
c) Ievietojiet uzgali dziļi kanālā un sāciet izspiest cementu 45 sekunžu
 laikā no kapsulas samaisīšanas brīža. Lai neveidotos gaisa poras uzgali 

visu laiku turiet iemērktu cementā (9.att.).
 PIEZĪME: 
 Dienas gaisma var saīsināt darba laiku. Cementēšanas procedūras laikāi 

Ieteicams samazināt darba gaismas intensitāti.
d) Pēc cementa aplikācijas, ne vēlāk kā 1 minūtes laikā, ievietojiet kanālā 

tapu.  
 Piezīme:

1) Mutes temperatūra paātrina cementa cietēšanas reakciju.
2) NEIZMANTOJIET lentulo cementa ievadīšanai kanālā, jo tā darba laiks 

ar cementu saīsinās.
e) Saglabājiet mērenu spiedienu.
f)  Lai izņemtu izlietoto kapsulu, nospiediet kapsulas dispensera 

atbrīvotājpogu. Paraujiet kapsulu uz augšu un priekšu.
5. CEMENTA PĀRPALIKUMU NOŅEMŠANA

a) Saglabājot mērenu spiedienu, noņemiet cementa pārpalikumus ar 
piemērotu instrumentu.

b) Polimerizējiet visas virsmas 20 sekundes katru vai ļaujiet cementam pēc 
tapas iesēdināšanas pašsacietēt 4 minūtes (10.att.).

UZGLABĀŠANA
Optimālai izmantošanas kvalitātei Kapsulas uzglabāt oriģinālā alumīnija folijas 
iepakojumā vēsā un tumšā vietā (4-25ºC) (39,2-77,0ºF).

KRĀSAS
A2 (Vita® krāsas), AO3 (opaks), BO1 (opaks) un Translucent (caurspīdīga)
Vita® ir Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Vācija reģistrēta tirdzniecības marka.

IEPAKOJUMS
1. 50 kapsulas vienā krāsā
2. Sortimenta iepakojums: 50 kapsulas (20 kapsulas ar krāsām A2 un Translucent, 

5 kapsulas ar krāsām AO3 un BO1)
 Vidējais saturs kapsulā: 0,35 g pulveris un 0,15 g (0,14 mL) šķidrums
 Minimālais net cementa tilpums kapsulā pēc sajaukšanas: 0,17 mL
3. GC CAPSULE APPLIER: 1 piece
4. GC Capsule Elongation Tip (pagarinošais uzgalis kapsulai): 50 gabali 

BRĪDINĀJUMS
1. Kontakta gadījumā ar mutes dobuma audiem vai ādu nekavējoties noņemt ar 

spirtā samērcētu švammīti vai vati. Noskalot ar ūdeni. Lai izvairītos no kontakta 
un izolētu darba lauku no saskares ar mīkstajiem audiem vai ādu var lietot 
koferdamu un/vai COCOA BUTTER.

2. Kontakta gadījumā ar acīm nekavējoties noskalot ar ūdeni un vērsties pēc 
medicīniskas palīdzības.

3. Ja ar materiālu saskarē nonākušie audi kļūst balti vai izveidojas čulga iesakiet 
pacientiem šo vietu atstāt netraucētu līdz bojājums izzūd, parasti tas notiek 1-2 
nedēļu laikā. 

4. Nelietot G-CEM CAPSULE kopā ar eigenolu saturošiem materiāliem tā kā 
eigenols var kavēt G-CEM CAPSULE sacietēšanu vai adhēziju.

5. Polimerizācijas laikā izmantojiet gaismas aizsargstiklu vai līdzīgas 
aizsargbrilles.

6. Šis produkts nav paredzēts plombēšanai vai zoba stumbra atjaunošanai.
7. Ja GC Capsule Elongation Tip tīrīšanu veicat ar spirtā samitrinātu vati,
 izvairieties no spirta iekļūšanas uzgalī. GC Capsule Elongation Tip ir
 vienreizlietojams, to nevar autoklavēt vai apstrādāt ķīmiskajā autoklāvā.
8. Retos gadījumos produkts var izsaukt jutigumu. Pārtrauciet produkta 

izmantošanu ja ir novērota šāda reakcija un vērsieties pie ārsta.
9. Vienmēr jāvelk personīgais aizsargaprīkojums, piemēram, cimdi, sejas maskas 

un acu drošības aizsargi.

Daži šīs intrukcijas produkti saskaņā ar GHS tiek klasificēti kā bīstami. Iepazīties 
ar Drošības datu lapu var:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Tās var saņemt arī no jūsu piegādātāja.

Drošības un klīniskās veikstpējas apkopojumu (SSCP) lūdzu skatīt EUDAMED 
datu bāzē (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) vai sazinoties ar 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Nevēlamu blakusefektu zinošanas sistēma:
Ja jums kļūst zināmi jebkādi nevēlami blakusefekti, reakcija vai līdzīgi notikumi, 
kas radušies produkta lietošanas  laikā, ieskaitot tādus, kas nav minēti šī produkta 
instrukcijā, lūgums par tiem ziņot tieši vigilances sistēmā, izvēloties attiecīgo 
atbildīgo iestādi savā valstī, kas ir atrodamas šajā saitē:
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kā arī mūsu vigilances sistēmā: vigilance@gc.dental
Tādā veidā jūs sniegsiet savu ieguldījumu uzlabojot produkta lietošanas drošību.  

Pēdējo reizi pārskatīts: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE
SAVAIME ĖSDINANTIS, RESTAURACIJŲ CEMENTAVIMUI SKIRTAS 
CEMENTAS KAPSULĖMIS

Skirtas tik gydytojų-odontologų naudojimui, pagal rekomenduojamas indikacijas.

NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS
1. Visų rūšių keramikinių, kompozicinių ir metalinių įklotų, užklotų, vainikėlių ir 

tiltinių protezų cementavimui.(maks. 2 kultys)
2. Metalinių, keramikinių, stiklo pluošto kaiščių ir lietų kultinių- kaištinių įklotų 

cementavimui

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
1. Nenaudokite tiesioginiam pulpos padengimui.
2. Venkite produkto naudojimo pacientams alergiškiems stiklo jonomeriniams 

cementams, metakrilato monomerams ir polimerams.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

A.CEMENTAVIMO TECHNIKA keramikinėms, kompozicinėms ir metalinėms
    restauracijoms

1. DANTIES PARUOŠIMAS
a) Paruoškite dantį naudodami standartines technikas.
 Pulpos apsaugai naudokite kalcio hidroksidą.
b) Nuvalykite paviršių pasta ir nuplaukite vandeniu. 
c) Kruopščiai nuplaukite vandeniu. Pašalinkite drėgmės perteklių švelniai 

džiovinant oro srove. Tinkamai paruošti paviršiai turi atrodyti sausi.
 Pastaba:

1. Nenaudokite H²O², (vandenilio peroksido) ir/ar panašių dezinfektantų, 
kadangi šios medžiagos gali susilpninti rišamosios medžiagos ( bondo) 
stiprumą.

2. Atidžiai pašalinkite danties drožles pemza ir nuplaukite vandeniu.
2. RESTAURACIJOS PARUOŠIMAS
 Įsitikinkite, kad restauracijos paviršius buvo apdirbtas laikantis gamintojo 

instrukcijų.
3. KAPSULĖS AKTYVAVIMAS IR MAIŠYMAS

a) Prieš kapsulės aktyvavimą, ją gerai sukratykite rankoje arba pabarbenkite į 
kietą paviršių, kad milteliai taptų birūs (pav. 1).

b) Norėdami aktyvuoti kapsulę, padėkite ją ant kieto paviršiaus, tuomet pilnai 
sustumkite stūmoklį ir palaikykite 2 sekundes (pav. 2).
Pastaba:
1) Kad būtų užtikrintas tinkamas miltelių ir skysčio dozavimo santykis, 

įsitikinkite, kad stūmoklis pilnai suspaustas.
2) Kapsulė turėtų būti aktyvuojama iškart prieš maišymą bei tuoj pat 

sunaudota. 
c) Iškart po kapsulės aktyvavimo įdėkite ją į maišytuvą (ar amalgamatorių) ir 

maišykite 10 sek.(+/-4.000 apsk./min)　(pav. 3). Daugiau informacijos apie 
maišymo laikus galite rasti šioje lentelėje.

4. IŠSPAUDIMAS
a) Nedelsiant išimkite kapsulę iš maišytuvo ir įdėkite į GC CAPSULE 

APPLIER.
b) Nuspauskite svirtį du kartus, tuomet išspausite cementą (Pav.4).
 Norėdami pritaikyti kapsulės snapelio kryptį, laikykite aplikatorių su kapsule 

atkreiptą į save ir pasukite kapsulę.
c) Išspauskite cementą tiesiai į restauraciją (Pav. 5).
 Pastaba: 
 Ryškus apšvietimas gali sutrumpinti darbo laiką. Cementavimo procedūros 

metu rekomenduojama susilpninti ar visai išjungti operacinę lempą.
d) Norėdami išimti kapsulę iš aplikatoriaus, paspauskite atleidimo mygtuką. 

Atlaisvinkite kapsulę ir traukite į viršų.
5. CEMENTAVIMAS

a) Padenkite vidinį restauracijos paviršių pakankamu cemento kiekiu ir
 nedelsdami užspauskite ją ant danties. Darbo laikas yra 2 minutės ir
 30 sekundžių nuo maišymo pradžios esant 23°C (73°F). Aukštesnė
 temperatūra trumpina darbo laiką. Kad pailgėtų darbo laikas,
 rekomenduojama G-CEM CAPSULE atšaldyti.
b) Palaikykite vidutinį spaudimą.

6. CEMENTO PERTEKLIAUS ŠALINIMAS
a) Kad pašalintumėte cemento perteklių, pašvieskite į jį matomos šviesos
 polimerizacine lempa (Halogenine / LED) 2-4 sekundes (Pav. 6) arba 

leiskite cementui pačiam pakietėti, kol pasiekiama gumos konsistencija.
b) Pašalinkite cemento perteklių skaleriu (Pav. 7).
c) Kiekvieną paviršių polimerizuokite  šviesa 10 sekundžių (kiekvieną paviršių 

nuo kramtomojo:
 10 sekundžių, visus kitus: po 10 sekundžių kiekvieną) arba leiskite 

cementui savaime kietėti 4 minutes nuo restauracijos užspaudimo.
 PASTABA:
 G-CEM CAPSULE yra dvigubo kietėjimo cementas. Kad cementas 

tinkamai sukietėtų, G-CEM CAPSULE turi kietėti 4 minutes savaime. Taip 
cementuojant šios restauracijos:

 - metalinės restauracijos ir restauracijos metaliniais vainikėliais
 - Skaidrios storesnės nei 2mm storio bemetalės restauracijos
d) Nupoliruokite restauracijų kraštus tinkamais instrumentais.

B. Metalinių, stiklo pluošto ir keramikinių kaiščių CEMENTAVIMO TECHNIKA
1. DANTIES PARUOŠIMAS
 Pagal gamintojo instrukcijas paruoškite ertmę kaiščiui. Paruošta ertmė
 turi būti gerai išvalyta, išplauta ir išsausinta popieriniu sauskaiščiu.
 PASTABA:

a) Cheminiam kaiščio ertmės plovimui rekomenduojamas natrio hipochloritas.
b) Nenaudokite H²O² (vandenilio peroksido), kadangi šios medžiagos gali 

susilpninti rišamosios medžiagos (bondo) stiprumą.
2. KAIŠČIO PARUOŠIMAS
 Įsitikinkite, kad kaiščio paviršius buvo paruoštas pagal gamintojo instrukcijas.
3. KAPSULĖS AKTYVAVIMAS IR MAIŠYMAS
 Vadovaukitės A.3 punktu.
4. MEDŽIAGOS MAIŠYMAS IR CEMENTAVIMAS
 PASTABA : 
 Šaldytuve laikomų G-CEM CAPSULE darbinis laikas pailgėja.

a) Išmaišytą kapsulę nedelsdami išimkite iš maišytuvo ir pritvirtinkite
 GC Capsule Elongation Tip, kol jis užsifiksuos. GC Capsule Elongation Tip 

tinkamas tik G-CEM CAPSULE su retenciniu žiedeliu ant snapelio (pav. 8), 
todėl netaikykite jo kitoms kapsulėms. Nedelsiant įdėkite kapsulę į GC 
CAPSULE APPLIER. 

b) Dviem svirtelės spustelėjimais užtaisykite kapsulę (pav. 4). Jei norite 
pakreipti snapelį, laikiklį su kapsule laikykite nukreipę į save ir pasukite 
kapsulės korpusą. Jei būtina, kapsulės snapelį galima palenkti. 

c) Per 45 sekundes nuo cemento sumaišymo į kaiščio ertmę išspauskite 
medžiagos. Norėdami išvengti oro burbuliukų susiformavimo išspaudimo 
metu laikykite antgalį panardintą į cementą (pav. 9).

 PASTABA: 
 Ryškus apšvietimas gali trumpinti darbinį laiką. Cementuojant 

rekomenduojama sumažinti naudojamos šviesos intensyvumą arba ją 
išjungti.

d) Nedelsdami įveskite kaištį į ertmę per 1 minutę nuo cemento aplikacijos.
 Pastaba:

1) Burnos ertmėje cemento kietėjimas greitėja.
2) Cemento įvedimui į kaiščio ertmę NENAUDOKITE Lentulo spiralių,
 kadangi tai gali sutrumpinti darbinį laiką.

e) Taikykite vidutinį spaudimą.
f) Norėdami išimti išnaudotą kapsulę, nuspauskite laikiklio atleidimo mygtuką. 

Sukdami kapsulę traukite į viršų.
5. CEMENTO PERTEKLIAUS ŠALINIMAS

a) Nestipriai prilaikydami cementuojamą restauraciją atitinkamu instrumentu  
pašalinkite medžiagos perteklių.

b) Kiekvieną paviršių kietinkite šviesa po 20 sekundžių arba 4 minutėms
 palikite savaime kietėti. (pav. 10) 

LAIKYMAS
Rekomenduojama Laikykite kapsules aliuminio folijos vokelyje vėsioje ir tamsoje 
vietoje 4-25˚C / (39,2-77,0˚F) temperatūroje.

SPALVOS
A2 (Vita® spalva), AO3 (neskaidri), BO1 (neskaidri) ir Translucent (skaidri)
Vita® yra registruotas prekinis ženklas Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Vokietija. 

PAKUOTĖS
50 kapsulių
1. Vienos spalvos pakuotė: 50 kapsulių 
2. Spalvų rinkinio pakuotė: 50 kapsulių (po 20 kapsulių A2 ir Translucent,
 po 5 kapsules AO3 ir BO1)
 Vidutiniškas medžiagos kiekis kapsulėje: 0,35 g miltelių ir 0,15 g (0,14 mL) 

skysčio
 Minimalus sumaišytos kapsulės cemento tūris: 0,17 mL
3. GC CAPSULE APPLIER: 1 vnt
4. GC Capsule Elongation Tip (kapsulių prailginamieji antgaliukai): 50 vnt

ATSARGIAI
1. Jei šios medžiagos pateko ant odos ar kitų burnos ertmės audinių, nedelsiant 

pašalinkite spirite išmirkyta kempinėle ar vatos gabaliuku. Nuplaukite vandeniu. 
Kad  išvengtumėte nepageidaujamo kontakto su oda ir burnos gleivine, darbo 
lauko izoliacijai naudokite koferdamą ir/ar COCOA BUTTER.

2. Jei šios medžiagos pateko į akis, tuoj pat išplaukite vandeniu ir kreipkitės į 
gydytoją.

3. Jei audiniai, ant kurių pateko medžiaga, pabala ar susiformuoja pūslelės, 
patarkite pacientui tos vietos neliesti, kol pažeidimas išnyksta.

 Paprastai praeina per 1-2 savaites.
4. Nenaudokite G-CEM CAPSULE kartu su produktais, kurių sudėtyje yra 

eugenolio, kadangi jis gali neigiamai paveikti G-CEM CAPSULE kietėjimą ar 
adheziją.

5. Kietinimo šviesa metu naudokite apsauginį skydą ar kitas apsaugines akių 
priemones.

6. Šis produktas nėra indikuotinas restauracijoms ar dantų kulčių atstatymui.
7.  Valydami GC Capsule Elongation Tip venkite alkoholio patekimo į jo vidų. 
 GC Capsule Elongation Tip yra vienkartiniai ir negali būti autoklavuojami ar 

dezinfekuojami.
8. Retais atvejais šis produktas gali sukelti jautrumą. Jei taip atsitiko, nebevartokite 

daugiau šio produkto bei kreipkitės į gydytoją.
9. Asmeninės apsaugos priemonės - pirštinės, kaukės ir apsauginiai akiniai turėtų 

būti naudojamos visada.

Kai kurie naudojimo instrukcijose nurodyti produktai GHS gali būti klasifikuojami 
kaip pavojingos medžiagos. Visada susipažinkite su medžiagų charakteristikų 
duomenimis. Juos galite rasti:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Informacijos taip pat galite gauti pas tiekėjus.

Apibendrintą Saugos ir Klininkinės Charakteristikos (SSCP) informacija rasite 
EUDAMED duomenų bazėje (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) arba susisiekite 
su mumis Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Pranešimas apie nepageidaujamus padarinius:
Jei naudodamiesi produktu pastebėjote bet kokį instrukcijose nepaminėtą šalutinį 
efektą, nepageidaujamą reakciją ar neatitikimą, prašome apie juos tiesiogiai  
pranešti  atitinkamoms instancijoms. Tai galite padaryti šiame internetiniame 
puslapyje, pasirinkdami Jūsų šaliai atstovaujančią valdžios instituciją:
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en  
Taip pat galite rašyti mūsų kompanijos atstovams: vigilance@gc.dental
Taip prisidėsite prie produkto saugumo gerinimo.

patikslinta: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE
UNIVERSAALNE ISEKINNITUV ADHESIIV TSEMENT KAPSLIS

Professionaalseks kasutamiseks hambaravis.

KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
1. Kõik keraamika tüübid, vaigu ja metalli-baasil inlay`de, onlay`de, kroonide ja sildade 

tsementeerimine (max. 2 toendit).
2. Metalli-, keraamika-, fiiberpostide ja panuste tsementeerimine. 

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
1. Otsene pulbi katmine.
2. Vältige selle toote kasutamist patsientidel, kellel on teadaolevalt allergia 

klaasionomeertsementidele, metakrülaatmonomeeridele või 
metakrülaatpolümeeridele.

KASUTUSJUHED

A. TSEMENTEERIMISTEHNIKA 
     keraamika, indirektsete komposiitide ja metall restauratsioonide jaoks.

1. HAMBA ETTEVALMISTAMINE
a) Prepareeri hammas tavapärasel viisil. Pulbi katmiseks kasuta 

kaltsiumhüdroksiidi.
b) Prepareeritud hammas puhasta pimspasta ja veega.
c) Loputa rohke veega. Kuivata õrnalt õli vaba õhuga. Prepareeritud pind peab 

jääma kuiv.
 Märkus:

1. Ära kasuta ainet nagu H²O² (vesinikperoksiid) ja / või 
desinfektsioonivahendeid, kuna need võivad nõrgendada siduvustugevust.

2. Eriti hoolas peab olema, et eemaldada väga korralikult pimsi ja veega
 niinimetatud kujutletav pulber. 

2. PREPAREERITUD HAMBA ÜLESEHITUS
 Veendu, et restauratsioon oleks tehtud tootja juhendi järgi.
3. KAPSLI AKTIVEERIMINE JA SEGAMINE

a) Enne aktiveerimist raputa kapslit või koputa seda vastu kõva pinda, et 
vabastada pulber (Joon. 1).

b) Kapsli aktiveerimiseks suruge kolbi (kapsli nupp), kuni see on põhikorpusega 
samale tasemele sisse vajutatud ning hoidke seda all 2 sekundit (Joon. 2).
Märkus:   
1) Veenduge, et kolb on täielikult sisse vajutatud, et vältida pulbri ja vedeliku 

ebakorrektset segunemist. 
2) Kapsel tuleb aktiveerida vahetult enne segamist ja kasutada kohe. 

c) Asetage kapsel kohe segistisse (või amalgaatorisse) ja segage 10 sekundit
 (+/- 4000 p / min) (Joon. 3). Rohkem informatsiooni segamisaegade kohta leiab 

allolevast tabelist.

4. DOSEERIMINE
a) Eemalda kohe kapsel kapslisegajast ja aseta GC CAPSULE APPLIER. 
b) Kapslis oleva materjali väljutamiseks vajuta aplikaatorit kaks korda (Fig. 4). 

Teraviku suuna seadmiseks hoia aplikaatorit koos kapsliga enda suunas ja 
keera kapsli korpust.

c) Aplitseeri materjal otse restauratsioonile (Fig. 5).
 Märkus:
 Ümbritsev valgus võib lühendada tööaega. Soovitav on operatsioonilambil 

intensiivset valgust vähendada või lülitada see tsementeerimise ajaks välja.
d) Kasutatud kapsli eemaldamiseks vajuta aplikaatori vabastusnuppu.
 Keera kapslit ja tõmba ülespoole.

5. TSEMENTEERIMINE
a) Kata paigaldatava restauratsiooni sisemine pind piisava koguse tsemendiga ja 

ühtlusta tsemendi kiht. Paigalda kohe ettevalmistatud hambale. Tööaeg 
temperatuuril 23°C (73°F) on 2 minutit 30 sekundit.

 Mida kõrgem temperatuur seda lühem tööaeg. Pikemaks tööajaks on soovitav 
hoida G-CEM CAPSULE külmkapis. 

b) Vajuta mõõduka survega restauratsioon paikka.
6. ÜLEMÄÄRASE TSEMENDI EEMALDAMINE

a) Valgusta ülemäärast tsemendi kihti, kasuta valguslampi (Halogen / LED) 2-4 
sekundit (Fig. 6) või oota kuni tsement ise kõveneb kumjaks.

b) Eemalda ülemäärane tsement (scaler) instrumendiga (Fig. 7).
c) Valgusta igat pinda 10 sekundit (mälumispinnalt 10 sekundit, iga teist pinda 

eraldi 10 sekundit) või oota kuni tsement ise kõveneb 4 minutit pärast 
restauratsiooni paigaldamist

 MÄRKUS:
 G-CEM CAPSULE on kahesti kõvenev tsement. Et olla kindel tsemendi 

täielikus kõvenemises järgnevates restauratsioonides peab G-CEM CAPSULE 
kõvenema 4 minutit. 

 -Metall, metallääre restauratsioonid
 -Metallivabad tumedad ja opaaksed restauratsioonid
 -Poolläbipaistvad metallivabad restauratsioonid suurim paksus 2mm
d) Äärte viimistlus ja poleerimine sobivate instrumentidega.

B.TSEMENTEERIMISTEHNIKA
    metalli, klaasfiibri ja keraamiliste tihvtide jaoks

1. HAMBA ETTEVALMISTAMINE
 Valmista ette juurekanal vastavalt tootja juhendile. Juurekanal peab olema
 puhastatud, loputatud ja kuivatatud. Tihvt peab olema kuiv.
 MÄRKUS:

a) Soovitav on kasutada tihvti keemiliseks puhastamiseks soodium hüpokloriit 
lahust.

b) Ära kasuta tihvti puhastamiseks H²O² (vesinikperoksiid) kuna see võib
 vähendada siduvus tugevust.

2. TIHVTI ETTEVALMISTAMINE
 Veendu, et tihvt oleks eeltöödeldud ja käsitletud vastavalt tootja juhendi
 järgi.
3. KAPSLI AKTIVEERIMINE JA SEGAMINE
 Vaata A.3.
4. DOSEERIMINE JA TSEMENTEERIMINE
 MÄRKUS: Külmas hoitud G-CEM CAPSULE on pikem tööaeg.

a) Eemalda kapsel kohe pärast segamist kapslisegajast ja kinnita GC Capsule 
Elongation Tip (kapsli pikendusotsik) kapslile kuni see klõpsatab. 

 GC Capsule Elongation Tip saab kinnitada vaid G-CEM CAPSULE - tähistatud 
rõngaga otsikul (Fig. 8). Ära kinnita GC Capsule Elongation Tip teistele 
kapslitele. Pane kohe kapsel koos pikendusotsikuga GC CAPSULE APPLIER.

b) Kapslis oleva materjali väljutamiseks vajuta aplikaatorit kaks korda (Fig. 4). 
Teraviku suuna seadmiseks hoia aplikaatorit koos kapsliga enda suunas ja 
keera kapsli korpust. Vajadusel saab pikendusotsikut painutada.

c) Aseta otsik sügavale juurekanalisse ja alusta materjali doseerimist 45 sekundi 
jooksul alates segamisest. Hoia otsikut doseerimise ajal sügaval tsemendi 
sees, et vältida õhumulle (Fig. 9).

 MÄRKUS: 
 Ümbritsev valgus võib lühendada tööaega. Soovitav on tsementeerimise ajaks 

operatsioonilambi valgusintensiivsust vähendada või lülitada see välja.
d) Aseta tihvt kohe juurekanalisse 1 minuti jooksul pärast tsemendi aplitseerimist.
 Märkus:

1) Suu temperatuur kiirendab tsemendi kõvenemist.
2) ÄRA KASUTA lentulo spiraale tsemendi viimiseks juurekanalisse, see võib 

lühendada tööaega.
e) Vajuta mõõduka survega tihvt paika.
f)  Kasutatud kapsli eemaldamiseks vajuta aplikaatori vabastinuppu. Keera
 kapslit ja tõmba ülespoole.

5. ÜLEMÄÄRASE TSEMENDI EEMALDAMINE
a) Jätka mõõdukalt vajutades tihvti paigaldamist ja veendu, et tihvt jääks paika, 

eemalda ülemäärane tsement kasutades sobivat instrumenti.
b) Valgusta igat pinda 20 sekundit või võimalda tsemendil ise kinnituda 4 minutit 

pärast tihvti paigaldamist (Fig. 10).

SÄILITAMINE
Soovitatav parima tulemuse saavutamiseks;Säilita kapsleid jahedas ja pimedas, 
originaal alumiiniumpakendis temperatuuril (4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).

VÄRVITOONID
A2, AO3 (opaak), BO1 (opaak) ja Translucent (poolläbipaistev) (Vita® värvivõti)
Vita® on registreeritud kaubamärk Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Saksamaa.

PAKENDID
1. Üksikpakend: 50 kapslit
2. Erinevate värvitoonide ühispakk: 50 kapslit (20 kapslit A2 ja Translucent, 5 kapslit 

AO3 ja BO1)
 Kapsli keskmine koostis: 0.35 g pulbrit ja 0.15 g (0.14 mL) vedelikku
 Kapsli netomaht: 0.17 mL
3. GC CAPSULE APPLIER (kapsli aplikaator): 1 piece
4. GC Capsule Elongation Tip (kapsli pikendusotsik): 50 tükki 
 
HOIATUS
1. Kokkupuutel suu limaskesta või nahaga eemalda tsement kohe alkoholis immutatud 

käsna või vatiga. Loputa veega. Vältimaks kokkupuudet naha või suuõõnega kasuta 
tööpinna isoleerimiseks kummi ja/või COCOA BUTTER.

2. Silma sattumisel loputa hoolikalt veega ja pöördu vajadusel arsti poole.
3. Kui kokkupuutes materjaliga muutub limaskest valgeks või villiliseks
 soovitage kahjustatud piirkond jätta puutumatta kuni taastumiseni, kestab tavaliselt 

1-2 nädalat.
4. Ära kasuta koos eugenooli sisaldaIdavate materjalidega kuna eugenool võib 

takistada G-CEM CAPSULE kõvenemist või sidustumis tugevust.
5. Valgustamise ajal kasuta silmade kaitseks kaitseprille või ekraani. 
6. Toode pole mõeldud täidiseks ega köndi ülesehitamiseks.
7. Puhastades GC Capsule Elongation Tip alkoholis immutatud salvrätiga väldi 

alkoholi sattumist otsikusse. GC Capsule Elongation Tip on mõeldud ühekordseks 
kasutamiseks ja seda ei saa autoklaaveerida ega keemiliselt töödelda.

8. Harvadel juhtudel võib toode põhjustada tundlikkust. Sellisel juhul kohe katkestada 
toote kasutamine ja pöörduda arsti poole.

9. Alati tuleb kanda kaitsevarustust nagu kindad, näomask ja kaitseprillid.

Osad tooted käesolevas kasutusjuhendis võivad GHS’is (kemikaalide ühtne 
ülemaailmne klassifitseerimis- ja märgistamissüsteem) olla klassifitseeritud kui tervist 
kahjustavad.
Tutvu alati ohutusjuhenditega, mis on saadaval siin:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Samuti saab neid edasimüüja käest.

Kokkuvõtte toodete ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kohta (SSCP) leiate EUDAMED 
andmebaasis (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) või võtke meiega ühendust  
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Soovimatu mõju raport:
Kui olete teadlik või eelnevalt kogenud antud toote kasutamisel tekkinud mis tahes 
soovimatust mõjust, reaktsioonist või muudest sarnastest omadustest, sealhulgas 
sellistest, mida käesolevas kasutusjuhendis ei ole loetletud, palun teavitage nendest 
otse vastavat järelvalvesüsteemi, valides sobiv oma riigi asutus allolevalt lingilt:
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_et
samuti võite teavitada meie sisest järelvalvesüsteemi: vigilance@gc.dental
Sel viisil saate aidata kaasa toote ohutuse parandamisele.

Viimati parandatud: 12/2022

G-CEMTM CAPSULE

Prášok/tekutina pomer (g/g) 0,35 / 0,15
Miešací čas (sek.)  10”
Pracovný čas (23°C/73°F) (min., sek.) 2’30’’

Razmerje prah / tekočina (g/g) 0,35 / 0,15
Čas mešanja (sek.) 10”
Delovni čas (23°C/73°F) (min., sek.) 2’30’’

Odnos prah / tečnost (g/g) 0,35 / 0,15
Vreme mešanja (sek.)  10”
Radno vreme (23°C/73°F) (min, sek.) 2’30’’ Співвідношення порошок / рідина (г/г) 0,35 / 0,15

Час замішування (сек.) 10”
Робочий час (23°C/73°F) (хв, сек)
(від початку замішування) 2’30’’ 

Toz/Likit Oranı(gr/gr) 0,35 / 0,15
Karıştırma Süresi (san.)  10”
Çalışma Süresi (23°C/73°F) (dak., san.) 2’30’’

Pulvera/šķidruma proporcija (g/g) 0,35 / 0,15
Samaisīšanas laiks (sek.)  10”
Darba laiks (23°C/73°F) (min., sek.) 2’30’’ Milteliai/skystis (g/g) 0,35 / 0,15

Maišymo laikas (sek.)  10”
Darbo laikas (23°C/73°F) (min., sek.) 2’30”

Pulbri / Vedeliku suhe (g/g) 0.35 / 0.15
Segamisaeg (sek.) 10”
Tööaeg (23°C/ 73°F) (min., sek.)  2’30’’
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SKPred použitím si dôkladne 
prečítajte návod na použitie. SLPred uporabo previdno preberite 

navodila za uporabo. SRPre upotrebe pažljivo 
pročitati uputstvo. UKПеред застосуванням уважно 

прочитайте інструкцію з використання. TRKullanımdan önce, talimatları 
dikkatlice okuyunuz. LVPirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet 

lietošanas instrukciju. LTPrieš pradėdami naudoti            
atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas. ETEnne toote kasutamist lugeda 

hoolikalt kasutamisjuhendit.

Rýchlosť mixéra Miešací čas
Štandardný mixér (približne 4000 otáčok) 
Vysokorýchlostný mixér 
(viac ako 4500 otáčok) 10 sekúnd
Rotačný mixér
*Bez centrifúgy
Poznámka: Dodržujte príslušné návody k použitiu od výrobcu.

Tabuľka miešacích časov

Hitrost mešalca Čas mešanja
Standardni mešalec (cca. 4000 obr./min.) 
Hitri mešalec (več kot 4500 obr./min.) 10 sekund
Rotacijski mešalec
*Brez centrifuge
Navodilo: Vezano na proizvajalčeva navodila za uporabo.

Čas mešanja

Brzina miksera Vreme mešanja
Standardni mikser (oko 4.000 obm) 
Velika brzina miksera (preko 4.500 obm) 10 sekundi
Rotacioni mikser
*Bez mogućnosti centrifugiranja
Važno: Na osnovu respektabilnih uputstava za upotrebu proizvođača

Tabela sa vremenom mešanja

Параметри міксера Час замішування 
Стандартний міксер 
(приблизно 4000 циклів/хв) 
Високошвидкісний міксер 
(понад 4500 циклів/хв) 

10 секунд

Міксер з функцією центрифугування
*центрифугування вимкнути
Примітка: В будь-якому випадку зверніться до інструкції виробника 
відповідного міксера.

Таблиця часу замішування

Karıştırma Hızı Karıştırma Zamanı
Standart Mikser (Yaklaşık 4.000 rpm) 
Yüksek Hızlı Mikser 4.500 rpm üzeri) 10 saniye 
Döner mikser
*Santfrüj özelliği olmayan
Not: Üretici firmanın kullanma talimatını referans alınız.

Karıştırma Zamanı Tablosu Miksera ātrums Sajaukšanas laiks
Standarta mikseris (aptuveni 4.000 rpm) 
Liela ātruma mikseris (virs 4.500 rpm) 10 sekundes
Rotācijas mikseris
*Bez centrifūgas funkcijas
Piezīme: Skatīt attiecīgo ražotāju lietošanas pamācību.

Tabula ar sajaukšanas laikiem

Maišytuvo greitis Maišymo laikas
Standartinis maišytuvas (apytiksliai 4.000 aps) 
Didelio greičio maišytuvas (virš 4.500 aps) 10 sekundžių
Rotacinis maišytuvas
*Necentrifūguoti
Pastaba: Naudokitės maišytuvų gamintojų nurodymais.

Maišymo laikų lentelė

Kapslisegaja kiirus              Segamisaeg
Standartne kapslisegaja 
(ligikaudne pöörete arv 4,000 rpm) 
Kapslisegaja mille pöörete arv on üle 4,500 rpm 10 sekundit
Roteeruv (pöörlev) kapslisegaja
*Tsentrifuug ei ole vajalik
Märkus: Vaata tootjate kasutusjuhendeid.

Segamisaja tabel 

Уповноважений представник в Україні:
Товариство з обмеженою відповідальністю 
«КРІСТАР-ЦЕНТР»
вул. Межигірська, буд. 50, кв.2, м. Київ, 04071, Україна
тел/факс: +380445020091, e-mail: info@kristar.ua
kristar.ua
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